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IN THE TINITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CEN'|RAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF DAVID M. HARDY

I, David M. Hardy, declare as follows:

(l) I am the Section Chief of the Record.{nformation Dissemination Section

("RIDS"), Records Management Division ("RMD"), formerly at Federal Bureau of Investigation

Headquarters ("FBIHQ") in Washington, D.C., and now relocated to Winchester, Virginia. I

have held this position since August 1, 2002. Prior to joining the FBI, from May I, 2001 to July

21,2002,1 was the Assistant Judge Advocate General of the Navy for Civil Law. In that

capacity, I had direct oversight of Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") policy, procedures,

appeals, and litigation for the Navy. From October I , 1980 to April 30, 2001 , I served as a Navy

Judge Advocate at various commands and routinely worked with FOIA matters. I am also an

attorney who has been licensed to practice law in the state of Texas since 1980.

(2) In my official capacity as Section Chief of RIDS, I supervise approximalely 275

employees who staff a total of ten (10) units and two field operational service center units whose

collective mission is to effectively plan, develop, direct, and manage responses to requests for
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access to FBI records and information pursuant to the FOIA; Privacy Act; Executive Order

13526; Presidential, Attorney General, and FBI policies and procedures;judicial decisions; and

Presidential and Congressional directives. The statements contained in this declaration are based

upon my personal knowledge, upon information provided to me in my official capacity, and upon

conciusions and determinations reached and made in accordance therewith.

(3) Due to the nature of my officialduties,I am familiar with the procedures followed

by the IrBl in responding to requests for information from its f,rles pursuant to the provisions of

the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. $ 552, and the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S,C. $ 552a. Specifically, I am

aware of the treatment which has been afforded by the FBI in responding to plaintiff s

October 12,2008 FOIA requests.

(4) The FBI has processed and released a total of 164 pages and 30 videos responsive

to plaintiffs requests. This declaration is being submitted in support of defendant FBI's motion

for summary judgment.

CORRBSPONDENCE RT,LATING TO PLAINTIFF'S FOIA RBOUESTS

(5) By letter dated October 72,2008, plaintiff submined two separate FOIA requests,

one to FBIHQ and one to the FBI's Oklahoma City Field Office ("OCFO") seeking:

"Copies of certain videotapes related to the April 19, 1995, Oklahoma City
Bombing. First, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I request a copy of
all surveillance videos taken from the area surrounding the Alfred P. Munah
Building on April 19,1,995. These would include, but not be limited to videos
taken from: (l) interior camera of Regency Tower Apartment; (2) exterior camera

of Regency Tower Apartment; security camera from west comer of Mur¡ah
Building;and the security camera on south side of Journal Record Building. This
request would also include the "[s]ecurity video tapes from the area [that] show
the fRyder] truck detonation 3 minutes and 6 seconds after the SUSPECTS exited
the truck," which is referenced in the Secret Services' Log of Agents'Activities. I
would also like copies of allreports, including 302's that describe and/or reference
the FBI taking possession of these videotapes."
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"Next, I am likewise writing to request a copy of all videotapes collected by the

FBI and/or others in Oklahoma from April 15, 1995 through April 19, 1995. I am

especially interested in those with footage of the Murrah Building, suspects in the

Oklahorna Ciry Bombing and/or govemment informants. Again, I would also like
copies of all reports, including 302's that describe and/or reference the FBI taking
possession of these videotapes."

"Finally, I would like a copy of the videotape taken from Oklahoma Highway
Patrol Officer Charlie Hanger's patrol car, which recorded the arrest of Timothy
McVeigh on April 19,1995. I am pamicularly interested in the video of the pick-
up truck that was accompanying McVeigh at the time of his arrest. Once more, I

would aiso like copies of all reports, including 302's that describe and/or reference

the FBI taking possession of this videotape," (See Exhibit A.')

(6) By letter dated October 14, 2008, via facsimile, plaintiff requested confirmation of

the F'BI's receipt of his FOIA request. (See Exhibit B.)

(7) By letter dated October 14, 2008 via U.S. mail and by e-rnail dated October 15,

2008, the FBI acknowledged receipt of plaintiffs FOIA requests. The FBI advised plaintiff that

it was searching the indices to the Central Records System ("CRS") at I"BIHQ and at the FBI's

OCFO for responsive records, and that his requests were assigned F'OIA Request Number

1120866. (See Exhibit C.)

(S) By letter dated January 23,2008,2 the FBI made its first interim release corrsisting

of one copy of the videotape in its possession from the Oklahoma Highway Patrol/Trooper

Charlie Flanger. The FBI released this tape in full without redactions and assessed $ 15.00 for

duplication of the DVD, (See Exhibit D.)

(9) By letter dated March24,2009, the FBI advised plaintiff that it had located

I The material that plaintiff attached to his requests has been omitted from Exhibit A

' The FBI noted the inconect date on its letter. The actual date of the letter is January 23,
2009, As a courtesy to the plaintiff, the FBI released the Trooper Hanger videotape prior to the

release of other responsive videotapes.
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approximat ely 244 videotapes, as well as approximately 200 pages of supporting documentation

responsive to his request. The FBI advised plaintiff that the search and duplication fees

associated with his request totaled $6,835; therefore, the FBI requested advance payment within

sixty (60) days, (See Exhibit E.)

(10) By letter dated April 3,2009, the FBI advised plaintiff that following its review of

the Central Records System at FBIHQ, it was unsuccessful in locating FBIHQ records responsive

to his request. The FBI advised plaintiff that he could administratively appeal the FBI's action to

the Department of Justice, Office of Information Policy ("DOJ/OIP") within sixty (60) days from

the date of the letter. (See Exhibit F.)

(l l) By letter dated April 8,2009, plaintiff indicated his willingness to reduce the

scope of his FOIA request and accordingly limited his request for surveillance videotapes to the

following: Murrah Federal Building; Journal Record Building; Regency Tower Apartment

Building; U.S. Post Office; Water Resource Building; South West Bell Building; YMCA

Building; U.S. Federal Courthouse; Old U.S. Federal Courthouse; Former Oklahoma City Main

Library Building; and the parking lot security camera for the lot at the northwest corner of 6th

Street and Fludson, N.W. Plaintiff noted that he especially wanted video coverage of the Murrah

Building taken on the moming of April 19,1995, specifically any video showing the Ryder truck.

Moreover, plaintiff requested the approximately 200 pages of supporting documentation. (See

Bxhibit G.)

(12) By letter dated April 9,2009, plaintiff wrote to the FBI's counselstating that the

videotape that the FBI released in response to his request for the Trooper Hanger videotape had
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been edited. Plaintiff attached a newspaper article that he said discussed the tape. (See

Bxhibit H.)

(13) By letter dated April 13,2009, plaintiff further defined/modified his request for

videotapes from the Murrah Federal Building; Journal Record Building; Regency Tower

Apaltment Building; U.S. Post Office; Water Resource Building; South West Bell Building;

YMCA Building; U.S. Federal Courthouse; Old U.S. Federal Courthouse; Former Oklahoma

City Main Library Building; and the parking lot security camera f'or the lot at the northwest

colrìer of 6th Street and Hudson, N.W. Plaintiff again noted that he especially wanted video

coverage of the Munah Building taken on the morning of April 19, 1995, specificaliy any video

showing the Ryder truck. (See Exhibit I.)

(14) By letter dated April 23,2009, the FBI advised plaintiff that it received his letters

dated April 8 and April 13,2009 advising his willingness to narrow the scope of his FOIA

request for videotapes. The FBI requested advance payment in the amount of $130.00 before it

would begin processing his FOIA request. (See Exhibit J.)

(15) By letter dated April 26,2009, the plaintifTwrote to FBI's counsel, indicating that

he had mailed the requested advance payment. In addition, plaintiff inquired whether the FBI

would be willing to send the original Trooper Hanger videotape to the FBI's Salt Lake City Field

Office for plaintiff to view. (See Exhibit K.)

(16) By letter dated May 6,2009, Kathy Wyer (FBI's Counsel) on behalf of the F'BI

advised plaintiff that his recluest to view the original Trooper Hanger videotape simply goes far

beyond the scope of anything the FOIA requires, and that the FBI provided a complete and

unedited copy of the Trooper Hanger videotape. (See Bxhibit L.)
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(17) By letter dated April 9,2009,3 the plaintiff wrote to FBI's counsel, requesting that

the FBI reconsider its rejection of his request to view the original Trooper Hanger videotape.

(See Exhibit M.)

(18) By letter dated May 28,2009,the FBI advised plaintiff it had reviewed 200 pages

of supporting documentation and was releasing 164 pages in whole or in part to plaintiff. The

FBI assessed duplication fees of $6.40 for its release of these documents to plaintiff. The FBI

withheld infonnation pursuant to FOIA Exemptions (bX3), (b)(6) and (bXiXC). Additionally,

the FBI referred material which originated with other government agencies to those agencies for

a direct response to the piaintiff.a Fufihermore, the FBI advised plaintiff he could

administratively appeal the FBI's action to DOJ/OIP within sixty (60) days from the date of the

letter. (See Exhibit N.)

( 1 9) By letter dated June 23 , 2009 , the FBI released to plaintiff twenty-thre e (23)

DVDs in their entireties, responsive to his request. The DVDs consisted of surveillance footage

from rhe JoumalRecord Building (2 DVDs);Okiahoma City Public Library (l DVD); U.S. Post

Office (2 DVDs); and Southwestern Bell Building (18 DVDs). 'l'he FBI assessed duplication

fees in the amount of $345.00 to plaintifT. (See Exhibit O.)

(20) By letter dated July 16,2009,the IìBI released to plaintiff six (6) DVDs in their

entireties, responsive to his request. The DVDs consisted of surveillance footage from the

' The plaintiff noted the incorrect date on his letter. The actual date of his lelter is
May 8,2009.

u The FBI referred 35 pages to the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA")
and one page to the Generai Services Administration ("GSA") for direct responses to the

plaintiff.
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Regency Tower Building. 1'he FBI assessed duplication fees in the amount of $90.00. (See

Exhibit P.)

(21) By letter dated August21,2009, FEMA provided a direct response to plaintiff

regarding the FBI's referral of thirty-five (35) pages of responsive supporting documentation.

FEMA provided the FBI with a copy of its response, (See Exhibit Q.)

(22) By letter dated October 7,2009, the plaintiff wrote to FBI's counsel, providing a

list of "missing tapes" that he had not received in response to his FOIA request, and specifically

identifuing videotapes of a "Ryder truck pulling up to the Federal Building" immediately before

the bombing as one of the videotapes missing. Plaintiff attached to this letter a document entitled

"Oklahoma City, OK Bombing Timeline," which included reference to security video footage of

such a Ryder truck. The plaintiff also asked again to view the original Trooper Iìanger

videotape. (See Exhibit R.)

(23) By letter dated November 23,2009, the FBI responded to plaintiff s letters of

April 1 3 and Octob er 7 ,2009 concerning videotapes showing the Ryder truck. The FBI advised

plaintiffthat it did not locate any such videotape during its search for records responsive to his

request. Additionally, the FBI responded to the plaintiffs statement that he had a "government

document" showing a Ryder truck. The FBI identified the timeline attached to plaintiffs letter as

a Secret Service timeline, and provided plaintiff with a copy of an April 20,2004, USA Today

article reporting on the testimony of a Secret Service agent, at the trialof Terry Nichols, that the

goverrrment had no knowledge of the existence of any videotape such as that referenced in the

timeline. (See Exhibit S.)

1
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(24) By letter dated April 9,2009,s plaintiff wrote to the FBI, inquiring again regarding

videotapes from the Murrah Fecleral Building. (See Exhibit T.)

(25) By letler clated February 1,2010, plaintiff wrote to the FBI, inquiring again

regarding videotapes from the Munah Federal Building, Water Resource Building, YMCA

Building, U.S. Federal Courthouse, Old U.S. Federal Courthouse, and the parking lot located at

the northwest comer of 6th Street and Hudson, N.W. Plaintiff again inquired about video

surveillance showing the Ryder truck. (See Exhibit U.)

(26) Although the FBI had referred a one-page document to the GSA for a direct

response to plaintiff, after the GSA processed this one-page document, it returned the document

to the FBI and requested that the FBI send it to plaintiff. By letter dated April 29,2010, the FBI

provided plaintiff with the GSA's response regarding the one-page document the FBI referred to

the GSA on or about May 27,2009. (See Exhibit V.)

EXPLANATION OF THE FBI'S CENTRAL RBCORDS SYSTEM

(27) The Central Records System ("CRS") enables the FBI to maintain information

which it has acquired in the course of fulfilling its mandated law enforcement responsibilities.

The records maintained in the CRS consist of administrative, applicant, criminal, personnel, and

other files compiled for law enforcement purposes. This system consists of a numerical sequence

of files, called FBI "classificatíons," which are broken down according to subject matter. 'fhe

subject matter of a file may relate to an individual, organizafion, company, publication, activity,

event, or foreign intelligence matter (or program). Cerlain records in the CRS are maintained at

t I'he plaintiff noted the incorrect date on his letter. The actual date of his letter is

January 22,2010,
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FBIHQ, whereas records that are pertinent to specifìc fìeld offices of the FBI are maintained in

those field off,rces, Although the CRS is primarily designed to serve as an investigative tool, the

IìBI searches the CRS for documents that are potentially responsive to FOIA/Privacy Act

requests. The mechanism that the FBI uses to search the CRS is the Automated Case Supporl

System ("ACS").

(2S) On or about October 16, 1995, the ACS system was implemented for all Field

Offìces, Legal Attaches ("Legats"), ancl FBIHQ in order to consolidate portions of the CRS that

were previously automated. ACS canbe described as an intemal computerized subsystem of the

CRS, Because the CRS can¡ot electronically query the case fìles for data, such as an individual's

name or social security number, the required information is duplicated and moved to the ACS so

that it can be searched. More than 105 million records from the CRS were convefied from

automated systems previously utilized by the FBI. Automation did not change the CRS; instead,

automation has facilitated more economic and expeditious access to tecords maintained in the

CRS.

(29) The retrieval of data from the CRS is made possible through the ACS using the

General Inclices, which are arranged in alphabetìcal order.ó Entries in the General Inclices fall

into two categories:

(a) A "main" entry - A "main" entry, or "main" file, carries the
name coÍresponding with a subject of a flrle contained in the CRS.

(b) A "reference" entry - "Reference" entries, sometimes called
"cross-references" are generally only a mere mention or reference
to an individual, organizalion, or other subject matter contained in

ó The General Indices, which became fully automated on September 24, 1987, also
include Index cards which allow a manual search for rccords prior to that clate.

9



Case 2:08-cv-00788-CW-DBP Document 6l--2 Filed 07/19/1-0 Page 10 of 96

a document located in another "main" file on a different subject

matter.

(30) Searches made in the General Indices to locate records concerning a parlicular

subject, such as the Oklahoma City Bombing ("OKBOMB"), are made by searching the subject

requested in the index.

(31) The ACS consists of three integrated, yet separately functional, automated

applications that support case management functions for all FBI investigative and administrative

câses:

(a) Investigative Case Management ("lCM") - ICM provides the ability to open,

assign, and close investigative and administrative cases as well as set, assign, and track leads.

The Office of Origin ("OO"), which sets leacls for itself and other field offices, as needed, opens

a case. 'Ihe fìeld offices that receive leads from the OO are referred to as Lead Offices ("LOs").

When a case is opened, it is assigned a Universal Case File Number ("UCFN"), which is used by

FBIHQ, as well as all FBI field offices and Legats that are conducting or assisting in the

investigation. Using fictitious file number " l 1 I -HQ- 12345" as an example, an explanation of the

tjCFN is as follows: "1 I 1" indicates the classifìcation for the specific type of investigation;

"Hq" is the abbreviated form used for the Offìce of Origin of the investigation, which in this

case is FBI lleadquarters; and"12345" indicates the individual case file number for the particular

investigation.

(b) Electronic Case F-ile ("ECF") - ECF serves as the central electronic repository

for the F-BI's official text-based documents. ECF supports the universal serial concept in that

only the creator of a document serializes it into a file. This provicles a single-source entry of

serials into the computerized ECF system. All original serials are maintained in the OO case file.

10
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(c) Universal Index ("L|NI") - LINI continues the universal concepts of ACS by

providing a complete subject/case index to all investigative and administrative cases. Only the

OO is required to index; however, the LOs may index additional information as needed. LìNI, an

index of approximately 1 08.5 million records, functions to index names to cases, and to search

names and cases for use in FBI investigations. Names of individuals or organizations are

recorded with identifring applicable information such as date or place of binh, race, sex, ìocality,

Social Security number, address, and/or date of event.

(32) The decision to index nanles other than subjects, suspects, and victims is a

discretionary decision made by the F'BI Special Agent ("S4") - and on occasiott, support

employees - assigned to work on the investigation, the Supervisory SA ("SSA") in the field

office conducting the investigation, and the SSA at FBIflQ. The FBI does not index every name

in its files; rather, it indexes only that information considered to be pertinent, reievant, or

essential for future retrieval. Without a "key" (index) to this enorrnous amount of data,

information essential to ongoing investigations could not be readiìy retrieved. The FBI f,iles

would thus be merely archival in nature and could not be effectively used to serve the mandated

mission of the FBI, which is to investigate violations of,federal criminal and national security

statutes. Thelefore, the General Indices to the CRS files are the means by which the FBI can

determine what retrievable information, if any, the F'BI may have in its CRS frles on a particular

subject matter or individual, i.e., OKBOMB.

ll
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SEARCH FOR RECORDS RESPONSIVB TO PLAINTIFF'S REOUESTS

(33) In response to plaintiff s FOIA requests directed to F-BIHQ and the OCFO

concerning videotapes and records pertaining to the Oklahoma City bombing, RIDS personnel

were assigned to conduct a search of the CRS through the Gerreral Indices. These persomel

determined that any files likely to contain records responsive to plaintiffs request would be

identifiable through their comection to the Oklahom a City bombing. Therefore, RIDS personnel

used the search term OKBOMB in order to search the CRS to locate main investigatory files or

references concerning the Oklahoma City bombing maintained at FBIHQ and/or the OCFO. As a

resuit of the FBI's search efforts, one Oklahoma City main file (174-OC-56120) was identified as

potentially responsive to plaintiff s requests. From handling prior FOIA requests for information

contained in the OKBOMB file, RIDS persomelhad institutionalk-nowledge ThaLaZylndex G9ç

description of Zylndex at 1J34) had been created for the OKBOMB investigatory file located at

OCFO. Zylndexwould enable FBI personnelto perform text searches within the OKBOIVIB file

for potentially responsive records. Therefore, RIDS personnel contacted OCFO for assistance in

locating any and all responsive records, including videotapes, within the OKBOMB file.

THE ADDITIONAL EXTRAOR"DINARY SBARCH
FOR RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFF'S RBOUESTS

(34) In addition to the FBI's search of the CRS for material responsive to plaintiffs

requests, the OCFO conducted an additional extraordinary search for responsive material by

using a specialized software tool called Zylndex. Zylndex is not a shared drive, but rather an

automated system component which r,vas inshlled at the OCFO especially for use by the

OKBOMB Task F'orce. Zylndex is an off-the-shelf software application that indexes words and

phrases to allow an electronic retrieval of docurnents. Duplicate copies of documents already

12
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indexed into the FBI's CRS, including FD-302s ancl/or FD-192s that recorded the FBI's collection

of rnaterials during the OKBOMB investigation, were either retyped or uploaded from a floppy

disk into the Zylndex to allow an investigator quick retrieval of all documents that mentioned a

particular name. Zylndex allows the FBI to perform full text searches of documents that have

been input into the ZyIndex. Zylndex also allows for the retrieval of evidence, such as

videotapes, by searching terms like -- surueillance, video, tape, and camera.

(35) In an effolt to locate material responsive to plaintiffs requests, OCFO persorurel

conducted burdensome text searchesT of the Zylndex using the following search terms, including

spelling and worcling variations: Murrah Federal Building; JoumalRecord Building; Regency

'l'ower Apartment Building; U.S. Post Offrce; Water Resource Building; South West Bell

Building; YMCA Building; U.S. Federal Courthouse; Old U.S. Federal Courthouse; Former

Oklahoma City Main Library Building;parking lot at the northwest corner of 6th Street and

Hudson, N.W.; Ryder truck; Hanger; Oklahoma Highway Patrol; OHP. OCFO persorurel also

conducted burdensonre "generic" text searches using terms: surveillance; video; tape; and

camera. These generic text searches produced hits that OCFO personnel then reviewed for

responsiveness.

(36) Due to institutional knowledge of the OCFO FBI personnel, who have maintained

the OKBOMB file since 1995 and who are most familiar with the OKBOMB file, the Trooper

' Z,ylndex is not available for all main investigatory files. Additionally, the FBI does not
routinely conduct text searches using the Zylndex because these searches produce an

extraordinary amount of non-responsive material. Additionally, FBI persomel expend an

enoffnous amount of time and money that is grossly disproportionate to any potentially
responsive documents discoverecl. An exception was made in this case because of the specifrcity
of plaintiffs FOIA requests. The FBI estimates that it expended approximately 140 hours of
manpower searching for and retrieving all responsive material to plaintiffs FOIA requests.

13
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Hanger video was located. OCFO personnel advised RIDS personnel that the FBI ¡naintained

only a "copy" of the original video. The original Trooper Hanger video is retainecl by the

Oklahoma Highway Patrol. Additionally, OCFO personnel performed aZylndex search for

supporting documentation pertaining to the Hanger video, and for any other copies of the Hanger

video, using the search terms listed in paragraph 35.

RESULTS OF THE SBARCH

(37) The FBI located 200 pages of supporting clocumentation responsive to plaintifTs

FOIA requests.s The material was processed and releasecl with minimal withholdings pursuant to

FOIA Exemptions (bX3), (bX6), and (b)(7)(C). The FBI reviewed allthe material to achieve

maximum disclosure consistent with the access provisions of the FOIA. The FBI made every

efÏort to provide plaintiff with all reasonably segregable portions of the releasable material. The

plaintiff has indicated that he is not chalienging the FOIA Exemptions asserted by the FBI with

respect to these 200 pages of supporting documentation.

(38) The FBI located 30 videotapes responsive to plaintiffs narrowed FOIA requests.e

The FBI provided unprocessed, unedited, true and accurate copies of all 30 videotapes to

plaintiff. The FBI released these videotapes in full, without redactions.r0

t The FBI refened 35 pages of material to FEMA and one page to GSA for direct
responses to the plaintiff. The plaintiffhas received responses from both ofthese agencies.

e Summary of 30 videotapes: 'I'rooper Hanger (1); Journal Record Building (2);
Oklahoma City Library (l); U.S. Post Office (2); Southwestem Bell Building (18);and Regency

Tower Building (6).

'0 A.lthough accounted for above, the Trooper Hanger videotape merits sepalate
discussion because of plaintiff s allegations that the FBI provided him with an edited version. As
stated in this paragraph, this is a true and accurate copy of the only copy of the Hanger videotape
which the FBI located in its search.
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(39) After the FBI provided plaintiff with the records that it had located, plaintiff made

several inquiries about why the FBI did not produce videotapes for the Murrah Federal Building,

Water Resource Building, YMCA Building, U.S. Federal Courthouse, Old U.S. Federal

Courthouse, parking lot located at the northwest corner of 6th Street and Hudson, N.W., as well

as surveillance showing a Ryder truck. I-lowever, plaintiff did not suggest a location where these

tapes might be found, other than the locations that the FBI had already searched, and his inquiries

did not raise a suggestion of any new search terms that might be used. RIDS personnel consulted

with the OCFO after each of plaintiffs inquiries, but the Field Office did not have any new ideas

on how to locate additional material. Instead, the FBI concluded after these inquiries that all

locations likely to contain responsive records had already been searched, and that all search terms

likely to lead to these records had already been employed. After being contacted about plaintifTs

inquiries, OCFO persomel with institutional knowledge of OKBOMB recalled, and located

through aZylndexsearch, an Investigative Report from Timothy McVeigh's defense team (report

was provided to the FBI through discovery). While this document is not responsive to plaintiffs

FOIA requests, the FBI reviewed the document in an effort to be thorough in responding to

plaintiffs requests and inquiries. The document references a statement by one individual that the

Murah Federal Building surveillance cameras were not hooked up after the installation of a new

security system two years before the Oklahoma City bornbing. (See Exhibit VÐ

15



Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. g 1746,1 declare under penalty of pedury that the foregoing is true

and comect, and that Exhibits A through W attached hereto are true and comect copies.

"*)Executed this -lLdáy of July,2010.
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D M. HARDY
Section Chief
Record/lnformation Di ssemination

Section
Records Management Division
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Winchester, Virginia
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IN THE LINITED STATES DISTRICT COTIRT
FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DTVISION

JESSE C TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff ,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et AI

Defenclants,

trXHIBIT A
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

JESSE C. TRENTADUE
I East Broadrvay, Suite 200

Salt Lake City, Utah 841 I I
Phonc: (801) 278-01 l4

Fax: (801) 512-7355
j csse32@sa ulah.com

October 12, 2008

Federal Bureau of lnvestigation
93-5 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W..
Washington, D.C. 20535-000 I

F BI Iìecord Information/Dissernination Section
170 Marcel Drive
winchester, v A 22602-4843

Special Agenl In Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Oklahoma Ciry Field Office
3301 West Memorial l{oad
Oklahoma Ciry, OK. 13099

Dear Sir/Madam

Pursuant to Íhe Freedom of In/brmation Act,5 LJ.S.C. $$ 552 et seq.,l am wliting
to request copies of certain videotapes related to the April 19, 1995, Oklahoma City
Bcrmbing. First, pursuant to the Freedom of Informalion Act,l request a copy of all
surveillance videos taken from the âreâ surrounding the Alfred P. Murrah Builcling
onApril 19, 1995.'fhcse wouldinclude,butnolbelimitedtovideostakenlrorn: (l)
interior camera of Rcge ncy Tower Apartment; (2) exterior camera oIRegency 'l'ower

Apartrrent; security carrìera from rvest corner of Murrah Building; and the securiry
camera on south side of Journal Iìecord Building. 'l'his request would also include the

"Islecurity video tapes from the area Ithatl show the IRyder] truck detonation 3

minutes and 6 scconds after the SUSPECTS exitecl the truck," which is refbrenced in

thc Secrel Services' Log of Agents'Activities. I wor¡ld also like copies of all reports,
including 302's that describc and/or reference the FBI taking possession of fhese

vicleotapes.
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Next, I am likcwise writing to request a copy of all videotapes collected by the

FBI and/orothers in Oklahoma from April 15, 1995 though April 19, 1995. I am

especially interested in those with footage of the Munah tsuilding, suspects in the

Oklahoma Ciry Bombing and/or government informants. Again, I would also like copies

of all reports, including 302's that describe and/or reference the FBI taking
possession of these videotapes.

Finally, I would like a copy of the videotape taken fiom Oklahoma Highrvay
Patrol Officer Charlie Hanger's patrol car, which recorcled the arrest of Timothy
McVeigh on April 19, 1995. I am particnlarly interested in the video of the pick-up
truck that was accompanying McVeigh at the time of his arrest. Once more, I rvould also

like copies of all reports, including 302's that describe and/or reference the FBI
taking possession of this videotape.

For your inf'ormation and assistance in identifuing and locating these materials, it
may lrelp you to know that these same videotapes were the subject of aFreedom o/
lnformation lcl lawsuit in 1998. That case was captioned David Hof,man v. United
States Department of Justice; it was brought in the United States District Court for the

Western District of Oklahoma; ancl it was CIV-98- 1 733-4.

In that lawsuit, the FBI acknowledged the existence at least 23 such videotapes

brrt asked the Courtto deny Mr, Hoffman's request f'orthem based upon ExemplionTAof
FOIA, Exemption 7A allows the FBI to withhold materials-evidence if the release of such

could interfere with an ongoing criminal proceeding. The Court sided with the FBI, and

refused to order the rclease of the tapes.

But there are rlo longer any ongoing criminal proceedings in this matter, which
means Exemption 7A does not apply, 1'hat point asidc, however, I have enclosed a copy

of the Hoffman Court's Order describing the location oflthese videotapes within the

FBI's evidence keeping system. Arme<J with that Order,l trust that it will not be dil'ficult
lor you to flrnd and produce these tapes, repor"ts ancJ 302's to me.

I thank you in aclvance fbr your prompt reply

(
esse C. Trentadue
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IN THE LINITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF L]TAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

.IESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Et AI.

Delendants

T,XHIBIT B

)
)

)

)

)
)
)
)

)
)
)
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OcT 14, 2008 4: l6PM SlJIT'tER-AXLAND

Via facsimile
Federal Bureau of Investigation
935 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W..
Washington, D.C, 20535-0001

FBI Record Information/Dissernination Section

170 Ma¡cel Drive
Winchester, V A 22602-4843

Special Agent In Charge
Fede¡al Bureau of investigation
Oklahoma City Field Office
3301 West Memorial Road
Oklahoma City, OK. 73099

Filed 07/L9/1-0- _Page 21- oÍ 96

N0, 890 P. 1

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT RXQUEST

JESSE C, TRENTADUB
I East Broadwny, Suite 200

Salt Lake C¡ty, UtÊh 84lI I
Phone: (B0I)278^0t14
Fax: (80t) 532-735s
jesse32@sa u tah,com

October 14, 2008

Dea¡ SirMadam

Could you please confirm by e-mail or facsimile your receipt of my Freedom of
Informationlct request for videotapes and related documents involving the Oklahoma City
Bombing. That request was sent to you byfacsimile on October 12,2008.

Thank you.

O-* r '..-il-'
l"rr"C, Trentadue
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IN THE LINITED STATES DISTzuCT COLIRT
FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C TRENTADUE,

Ptaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL TNTELLIGEI\CE AGENCY, et al

Defend ants

)

)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)
)
)

trXHIBIT C
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U.S. Department of Justice

F'cdernl Bureau of Investigation

lí/ashin gton, D. C. 2 0 5 3 5

October 14,2008
MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

Dear Mr. Trenladue

D

Request No.: 1 120866- 000
Subject: OKBOMBA/IDEOTAPES

This acknowledges receipt of your Freedom of lnformation-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request
to the FBl. The FOIPA number listed above has been assigned to your request.

For an accurate search of our records, please provide the complete name, alias, date and
place of birth for the subject of your request. Any other specific data you could provide
such as prior addresses, or employment information would also be helpful. lf your
subject is deceased, please include date and proof of death.

To lnake sure information about you is not released to someone else, we require your
notarized signature or, in place of a notarized signature, a declaration pursuant to Title
28, United States Code 1746. For your convenience, the reverse side of this letter
contains a form which may be used for this purpose.

lf you want the FBI's Criminal Justice lnformation System (CJIS) to perform a search for
your arrest record, please follow the enclosed instructions in Attorney General Order
556-73. You must submit fingerprint impressions so a comparison can be made with the
records kept by CJIS. This is to make sure your information is not released to an
unauthorized person.

We are searching the indices to our central records system at FBI Headquarters and at
the FBI field office in Oklahoma City for the information you requested, and will inform you
of the results as soon as possible.

Processing delays have been caused by the large number of requests received by the
FOIPA. We will process your request(s) as soon as possible.

tf

Your request has been assigned the number indicated above. Please use this number in all
correspondence with us. Your patience is appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

David M. llardy
Section Chief,
Record/lnfornlation

Dissemination Section
Records Management Division
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From: Comer, Matthew C.

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2008 10:51 AM

To: jesse32@sautah.com
SubJect: FOIPA Request

Dear Mr, Trentadue,

FOIPA Number: 1120866

Subj ect : OKBomb/Videotapes

Thìs is to acknowledge receipt of your Freedom Of Information-Privacy Act request to the
FBI. The FOIPA number above has been assigned to your reqûest.

We are searching the indlces to our central records system at FBI Headquafters and the FBI

field offìce ln Oklahoma CiÈy for the inforrnation you requested. We will inform you of the results

of this search as soon as possible,

I
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IN THE TINITED STATES DISTzuCT COI.IRT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DTViSION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plaintifl

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGEINCE AGENCY, Ct AI.

De lendants

E ITD

)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)

)

)
)

tIl
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

ÍIlashington, D.C. 2 05 3 5

January 23,2008

MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SAIT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

Jesse C. T¡Bntadue v. FBI
Civil Action Number: 2:08'cv-00788
FOIA Request No.: 1120866- 000
Subject; OKBOMB^/IDEOTAPES

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

This is in response to your Freedom of lnformation Act (FOIA) request referenced above, seeking
"the videotape laken from the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Officer Chadie Hange/s patrol car, which
recorded the arrest of Timothy McVeigh on April 19, 1 995."

ln an efort lo expedite the release of information to you, enclosed is an interim release of material
consisting of one DVD labeled 'OHP Vehicle Search - McVeigh." The enclosed DVD is being furnished to
you in its entirety.

The duplication fee per DVD is $15.00. Please submit your check or money order in lhe amount of
$15.00, payable lo the Federal Bureau of lnvestigalion, upon receipl ofthis release. To ensure proper
credit of your payment, please include FOIA request number 1 120866 with your payment.

We conlinue to search the indices to our Cenlral Records System at FBI Headguarlers and at the
FBI field offìce in Oklahoma C¡ty for additional information responsive to your FOIA request, and wìll inform
you of the results as soon as pos$¡ble. Your patienc€ is appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

glÂ"tJ{
David M, Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/lnformation

Dissemination Section
Records Management Division

Enclosure
cc: Kathryn L. Vger (w/o encl.)
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IN THE LTN]TED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAI DIVISION

JESSE C, TRENTADUE,

Ptaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTIìAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.

Delendants

EXHIBIT E

)

)

)

)
)
)

)

)
)

)
)
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO
B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT84111

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

This ls ln response to your Freedom oi lnformation Act (FOIA) requesi referenced above.

Search Fees iZB C.F.R. $ ScçlLon 16.1 1(cX1.)):

Search fees are computed for each quarter hour spent on searching and rehievlng the potentially
responslve malerlal outlined lri your FOIA r€quest. For each quarter hour spent by clerlcal personnel,
resbarch fees will be assessed in the amount of $4.00. For each quarter hour spent by professional
personnel, the fees wlll be assessed ln the amount of$7.00. Moreover, for each quarter hour spent by
managerlal personnel, the assessed fees will be in the amount of $10.25. Search fees will bo assessed even
if the iecords located are entlrely exemptfrom dlsclosure pursuant to FOIA exemptlons. No search fees are
assessed for the flrst two hours'of searôh time. We estimate that the FBI will absorb approxlmately 130
hours of search tJme on your FOIA roquesl Therefore, to date, we sstlmate search fees fo be $3,1.65. _ 

lt is
emphasizod that thls is ónly an estima-te; and that the aclual charges, afler completion of processing of these
records could change.

puollcation [ees (28 C.F.R, I 16.1 1(c)12)):

Documents whlch appear to be responslve to your FOIA request conslst of approxlmately 244
vldeos, along wlth approxlmately 200 pages of supportlng documentatlon. lf all videos. and pages are
determined to be reieasable, duplicatlon costs of $3.870 could result, representing a charge of $15 per vldeo
and ten cents per page for supporling docurnentatlon. No fees are assessed for the first 100 pages of
duplication. ll'ls emphaslzed ihat this ls only an estlmåte; and that the actual charges, afrer ctmpletion of
prócessing of these records, will most llké1y be less. No dupllcation fees will be charged for pages that are
wlthheld in their entirety pursuant to any FOIA exemplions.

Advance Payment (28 C.F.R. I16.11(i));

When anticlpated fees oxceed $250, an advance paymenl of an arnount up to fhe estimated fees
may be required, Therefore, paymonl ln full ls requested. Pleasa send a check or money order, payable to
the Federal Bureau of lnvesiigatlon ln the amount of $6.83Ð, Please Include the above-referenced FOIA
request number with your payment. lf we do not recelve lhis payment within sixty (60) days from lhe date of
this letler, your request will be closed. lf you wlsh to discuss alternatlve payment methods, please contact
David P. Sobonya, Public lnformatlon Officer at (540) 868*4593.

Sincerely yours,

èr¿d"h

Washington, D.C, 20535

Much24,2009

Josse C. Trentadue v. FBI
Cìvll AcUon Number: 2:0&cv-00788
FOIA Requesl No.: 1120866- 000
Subject OKBOMBA/IDEOTAPES

Davld M. Hardy
SectJon Chief,
Record/lnformatlon

Disseminatlon Sectlon
Records Management Division

Kathryn L. Wyer, Esquire
Clvil Dlvision - Federal Programs Branch

cc:
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iN THE UNITED STATES DISTR]CT COURT
FOR THE DlSTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSJ] C 'IRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL TNTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Ct AI.

Defendants.

TXHIBIT F
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U.S. Departnrent of Juslice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

lYashington, D.C. 205 35

April 3, 2009

MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

FOIA Request No,: 1120866-000
Subject: OKBOMB^/IDEOTAPES

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

-lhis 
is in response to your Freedom of lnformation Act (FOIA) request referenced above for FBI

Headquarters ("FBlHQ") records.

To respond promplly to your request, we concentrated on ¡dentifying main files in the Central
Records System at FBIHQ. No records responsive to your FOIA request were located by a search of the
âutomated indices at FBIHQ.

You may file an administrative appeal by writing to the Director, Offìce of lnformation Policy,
Uniled States Dopartment of Justice, 1425 New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C.
20530-0001, within sixty days from the date of this Ietter. -fhe envelopo and the letter should be clearly
marked "Freedom of lnformation Appeal" or'lnformation Appeal.' Please cite the FOIA number assigned
lo your request so that it may be easily identified.

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the FBI File Fact Sheet.

Sincerely yours,

bû^.S-t
David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/lnformation

Dissemination Section
Records Management Division

cc: Kathryn L. Wyer, Esquire
Civil Division - Federal Programs Branch
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FBI FILE FACT SHEET

The prirnary function of the FBI is law enforcement.
The FBI does not keep a file on every citizen of the United States

The FBI was not established until 1908 and we have very few records prior to the

1920's.

FBI files generally contain reports of FBI investigalions of a wide range of matters,
including counterterrorism, foreign counter-intelligence, organized crime/drugs, violent
crime, white-collar crime, applicants, and civil rights.

The FBI does not issue clearances or nonclearances for anyone other than its own
personnel or persons having access to FBI facllities. Background investigations for
securily clearances are conducled by many different Government agencies. Persons
who received a clearance while in the military or employed wìth some other government
agency should write directly to that entity.

An FBI ldentification record or "rap sheet" is NOT the same as an FBI "file" - it is
simply a listing of information taken from fìngerprint cards submitted to the FBI in

connection with arrests, federal employment, naturalization, or military service, The
subject of a "rap sheet" may obtain a copy by submitting a written request to FBl, CJIS
Division, Attn: SCU, Mod. D-2, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West Virginia
26306. Each request must have proof of identity which shall consist of name, date and
place of birth and a set of rolled-ink fingerprint impressions placed upon fingerprint
cards or forms commonly utilized for applicant or law enforcement purposes by law
enforcement agencies, plus payment of $18,00 in the form of a certified check or
money order, payable to the Treasury of the United States.

The National Name Check Program (NNCP) conducts a search of lhe FBI's Universal
lndex to identify any informatlon contained in FBI records that may be associated with
an individual and provides lhe results of that search to the requesting Federal, State or
local agency. For the NNCP, a name is searched in a multitude of combinations and
phonetic spellings to ensure all records are located. The NNCP also searches for both
"maln" and "cross reference" files. A main file is an entry that carries the name
corresponding to the subject of a file while a cross reference is morely a mention of an
individual contained in a file. The results from a search of this magnitude can result in

several "hits" and "idents" on an individual. ln each instance where UNI has identified a

name variation or reference, information must be reviewed lo determine whether it is
applicable to the individual in question.

The Record/lnformation Dissominatlon Section/Freedom of lnformatlon-Privacy
Acts (FOIPA) search for records provides copies of FBI files relevant to a FOIPA
request for information. FOIPA provides responsive documents to requesters seeking
"reasonably described information." For a FOIPA search, the subject name, event,
activity, business, or event is searched to determine whether there is an investigative file

associated with tho subject. -lhis is called a "main fìle search" and differs from '[he

NNCP search.

FOR GENERAL lNFORMATION ABOUT THE FBI,
CHECK OUT OLIR WEBSITE AT

http://vvww.fbi.gov

3-23-04
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTzuCT COLIRT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTA]], CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Ct A1.

Defendants

)
)
)
)

)
)

)

)

)
)
)

trXHIBIT G
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SutrrBR AxLAND, prrc
Judge Building

I East Broadway, Sujte 200
Salt l¡ke Ciry, Utåh 8411 I

Telephone: (80 l) 532-7300
Facsimile: (801) 532-7355

April 8, 2009

VU E-]}TAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Ms. Kathryn L. Wyer, Esq.

Assistant U.S. Attorney
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W
Washington, D.C. 20530

Mr. Jared C, Bennetl
Assistant United Slates Attomey
t85
Sait

Re: Trentadue v. CIA, et. al.
Case No. 2:08-CV-78 8-CW
Hardy Iæffer of March 24,2009

Dear Wyer and M¡. Bennett

am witing in response to the letter dated Ma¡ch 24,2009, fhat I received from
Mr, David M. Ha.r'dy, Section Chief of thc FBI's Records Managem.enî Division. 'lvk.

Hardy !rr'o9e me regarding thc survciliance tapes and ¡elated docurnents that are the
subjectlof *re above captioned case that is currently pending in the Dist¡ict of Utah. The

subslanlce of Mr. Hardy's letter was to i¡form me that the FBI haÀ 244 surveìllance
videotapes and approxim ately 200 pages of supporting docurnentâtion which would be

rclçased to me upon advance paynent of $6,835, and that if I do not pay this money
witì.in 60 days, "your request will be closed. " For your reference, a copy of lt¡l¡. Ha¡cl's
lefter is enclosed.

There are a number of houbling things about thal letter. To begin wilh, we are

beyond the adrninist¡ative proceeding in this mafier. I have exhausted my adminisrrativc
remedjes and have brought an action to obt¿jn these records, and the FBI has urtil Apriì
13, 2009, in which to respond. And I do not consider Mr. Hardy's letter to be an

acceptable response. Nor do I believe M¡, Hardy can make this lawsuit disappear by
closing my FOL4 request for non-payment of ùe $6,835.

A¡other noubling thìng to me about Mr. Hardy's letter is the inconsisteucy of that

response with an çarlier F OIA request to the FBI by David Hoffman for t}re same
materiaìs. M¡. HofÍìnan request was made in 1999, t\/io years after the McVeìgh trial. ll

Jesse C. Trenladue
E -nui I jcsse32@autah.com

w\,vw.sûutôh.com

S{urh Søte Street, #300
Ldke City, Urah 84l l I
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Kathryn L. Weyer, Esq

Ja¡ed C, Bennett, Esq.
April 8, 2009
Page2

response Hoffman's request, the FBI found a total of 23 surveillance videotapes and

I ,950 pages of related documents. Interestingly, one of these videotapes and 1,500 pages

of documents were being secreted at FBi Headquarters, with the remainder being lroused

at rhe FBI Oklaho¡na Ciry Field Office.

The FBI asserted the ongoi-ng criminal proc*edings exemption conlained in
secrion 7(A) of FOIA as tle basis for not releasing these materials. HofÊrran sued to

obtai¡ rhe videotapes and documents but lost. Judge Alley of fhe United States Dist¡ict
Court for the Vy'estern Dist¡ict of Oklahoma entered m Order denying Hoflma¡r access to

these records because of then ongoing McVeigb a¡d Nichols cases, whiÇh have long

since concluded. I file an identicsl request as Hofñnar¡'s, and now there a¡e suddenJy

244 tapes but only 200 pages of documentsl Moreov'er, it will cost me almost $7,000 to

obtain these tapes ard documenls; whereas the cost to Hofûnar¡ would only have been a

few hund¡ed dolla¡s.

Given the detailed description of both Hoffrnan's FOIA requel and the FBI's
response to that request contained in Judge Alley's Order,I think 1he sudden increase in
the number of tapes may be a tactic on the part of Mr. Hardy to deny rne access to lhese

materials. Similarly, the sudden disappearance of 1,700 pages of responsive documents

appearc to be an attempt at concealment. But more importantly, all of this has the aroma

of"bad faith" on the part of your clienls,

But the most houbling tbing about Mr. Hardy's lefter a¡e his repeatcd references

to provisions of.the Code of Federal Regulations governing bow the FBI is to respond

lo FOIÁ requests. This appears to be an attenrpt by M¡. Hardy to puìl this lawsuit back

into tl¡e FOIA adminishative quagmire for which the FBI is so famous. The FBI is

renown for delaying responses lo FOIA requests for years even decades.

It is my position tÏat those provisions of the Code of Federal Regulations
regarding prepayment to which lvlr. Hardy refers have no application now that we are ìn
fedcral couf. Buf if they do, then Mr, Hardy has omitted some very important
counterbalancing prepayment provisions. For example, he omits any reference to 28
C.,q.R. $16.11(e), whìch provides that: "A notice. . . [of anticipated feesJ will offer the
requester an opportunity to discuss the matter witb Department personnel in order

I I unde¡stand that then Attomey General Reno also had a copy of the same

videotape tlrat was bejng secu¡ed at FBI Headquarters.

E;d.u-! .
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Kathryn L. Vy'eyer, Esq
Jared C. Beruren, Esq.
April 8,2009
Page 3

fo reformulate tlre request t0 meet the requester's needs at a lower cost." (emphasis

added). That certainly was not done, There is no mention of this compromise provision in

Mr. Hardy's letter to me.

Wbile I do not agree that the Code oJ Federal Regulalio¡¡s have any applicability
now tlrat we are ìn federal oourt, I am wiliing to compromise under Federal Rule of
Evidence 408 a¡d reduce the scope of my request- With respect to the su¡veiUance video

tapes, I would like copies of all of tbose t¡ken on April 19, 1995' by camcras at the
following locations:

Munah Federal Building (at least two cameras, one o¡ì
E¡st side and one on West side)

Journal Record Buildlng (at least fwo cameras, one
covering alley on south side and one covering the nain
cntrance on fhe East side)

Regency Tower Apartment Building (at least fwo camerâs -

one extemal on the East side, and one inside covering the
main enEance and )obby)

(J.5. Post Olfice (oldpost office -- diagonally northwest
across 5th Street from no¡thwest corner of Murrqh Federql
Building, damaged by bomb and later tom down, at the
northwest comer of StI St. and Harvcy, NW).

Waler Resource Building (directJy north across 5th St. tom
northwest comer of Murrah Federal Building, at the
northeast corner of 5th and Harvey, NW ).

South West Bell Building (two blocks directly north of
Mur rah 

.Fe 
dera I B u i lding)

YMCA Building (one block east of Murrah Federal
Buìlding, a¡d on the north síde of 5th Street)

US Federal Courthouse (newer building, facing nofh onto
4th Steet)

)

J

4

5

6.

7.

o
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Kattuyn L. Weyer, Esq

Ja¡ed C. Bennett, Esq.
April 8,2009
Page 4

l0

Otd US Federal Courthouse (older building, facing south

onto Dean A. Magee Ave.)

Former Oklahoma Ctty Matn Líbrary building (adjacent to

Robinson Street NW.)

Parking lot securily camerâ fo¡ lot at the northwest corner

of 6th St. and Hudson, NW.
11.

I wa¡¡t to make clear, however, that whether or not they are among those takcn fiom the

above locations, the tapes I want most a¡e the ones taken of the Mu¡rah Building on the morning
of April 19, 1995. FBI documents currently in my possession describe tle "secunfy
videotapes" as showing "the Ryder truck pulling up to the Federal Building and then
pausing (?-10 scconds) before resuming lnto a slot in the front of the building" and "the
truck detonation 3 minutes and 6 seconds after the suspects exited tbe tmck."(emphasis
added), To repeaf myseif for emphasis, I would like copies of lhese tapes showing McVeigh and

another person, who I suspect was arl FBI operative, delivering the bomb to the Murrah Building
on t-he moming of April 19, 1995, and the detonation of that bomb immediately outside of the

day care center. I wa¡t these videotapes even if they are Dot among those videotapes I have
asked for in paragraphs I thoug! 1 I above.

Mr. Hardy also refers to "approximately 200 pages of supporting documentation", which
will cost ne ten cents per page to produce. I wa¡rt all 200 pages and I presume tbese can be

provided immediately. If 1be FBI already has prepared indices-logs describing lhe contents of
each of the 244 videotapes, date the tape was taken and/or camera location, I would like a copy

of those, too.

Finally, you asked for and received from the Dist¡ict Court two exlensions for answering

in the civil suit so that your clients could purporledly work towards obøining the materials I had

sued to obtai¡ed and thereby fufhering'Judicial economy''by avoiding the continued litigation
of this dispute, Now that I am williag to compromise and significantly reduce the scope of what
I seek by way of this lawsuit, how long will it take the FBI to producæ the videotapes, indices-
logs and documents? I look forwa¡d to your response.

AXLAND
--i->c J 

-.-1---

9

ffiffiâ;vu,tvri,-

esse C. Trentadue
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SurrpR AXLAND, PLLC
Judge Building

8 East Broadway, Suite 200
Salt Låke Cify, Utah 8411 1

Telephoner (80 I ) 532'7300
Facsimile: (801) 532-7355

April9,2009

WA E.MAIL AND A.S. MAIL

Ms. Kathryn L. lVyer, Esq,

Assistant U.S. Attorney
20 Massachusetts Avenue N,W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Mr. Jared C. Bennett
Assistant United States Attorney
185 South State Sheet, #300
Salt Lake City, Urah 841I I

Trentadue v. CIA, et. al.

Case No. 2:08-CV-788-CW
Hanger Videotape

Dear Ms Wyer and Mr. Ber¡rett:

I am writing to again follow up with you regarding the FBI's production of the
videotape from the dash board camera in Oklahoma Patrolma¡r Hanger car that was taken
on the morning of April 19, 1995, the day he arested Tim McVeigh. As I previously
brought to yotu attenlion, that tape has been edited. It does not show the arrest of
McVeigh or, more importantly, the brown pick up truck traveling with McVeigh that
was being driven by Steve Colbern. In faot, it only shows McVeigh's empfy Mercury
parked along side of the highway following his anest.

I have attached a story from the Houston Chronicle that was published May 72,,
1995, This story discusses that øpe, including Colbern and his bruck. I would appreciate
it if you would have tlie FBI send me the unedited tape. Meanwhile, I have contacted the
autlrors of the Chronicle slory and hope to get a deciaration from them on this matter.
My purpose in writing is to avoid having to take this to the Court. Also, what is the stafus

of the CIA's production? I look forward to yoru response.

Jesse C. T¡entadue

E-ma íl jesse32@autnh. com

www,sautaì.com

Re:

ST]ITTERAXLAND

9^ -'l-\
lesse C. Trentadue
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HOUSTON CHRONICLE ARCHÏVES

Paper: HOUSTOI\ CHROI\ICLE

Date: FRi 05/12/199s
Section: A

Page: 1

Edition: 3 STAR

Third suspect identified in Oklahoma bombingü!By DAN

THOMASSON, PETER COPELANDDScTippS Howard News Service,
l\ewsday

A third man wanted in the Oklahoma City bombing has been identified

as Steven Colbern, a fugitive from a previous firearms charge.

Colbern, aged 35 or 36, is described as 6-foot-1 and 195 pounds with
green eyes, which roughly matches lhe descrlption of John Doe IL

Law enforcement sources said Thursday níght that Colbern was

identifled through his brown pickup, It was captured, by chance, on

video taken from the state trooper's car that stopped Tlmothy McVelgh

for speeding only B0 mlnutes after the blast.

"That trooper had a hell of a day," a federal investigator said.

An automatic camera in the car of Trooper Charles Hanger was taping

the arrest of McVeígh. In the background was the image of the píckup,

which also pulled over while McVeigh was being questioned.

Sophlstlcated enhancement technlques were used to improve the
video until investigators could read the license plate number.

The truck, registered to Colbern, contained traces of ammonium
nitrate, believed to be the main explosive íngredient used in the
bombing.

Colbern's age is uncertain, His address is unknown, but he shared a

mail drop with McVelgh Ín Kingman, Ariz., sources said, The truck was
found parked outslde an abandoned moblle home In Klngman.
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Colbern already was wanted on a federal fírearms charge, officials
sald. He was arrested last summer ln San Bernadino, Calif., for
carrying a gun with a silencer, He was allowed to post ball but skipped

The FBI revealed evidence Thursday that Terry Nichols, another of the
alleged Oklahoma bombers, had amassed huge quantities of explosive
material.

Storage sheds and a Ryder truck were rented uslng false names, and

B0 bags of fertilizer -- 4,000 pounds -- were purchased during the

weeks before the April 19 bombing,

Nichols heard the evidence against him at a hearlng at El Reno, Okla.,

Thursday. His next hearing was set for May 18,

Although the information was not released until Thursday, Nichols, 40,

of Herlngton, Kan., was charged Tuesday wlth destroylng a federal

bulldlng, a federal crlme, and with aiding and abetting the bombing,

After the hearing, U.S, Attorney Patrick Ryan sald, "Since the crime

resulted in the loss of life, it would qualify for the death penalty."

The FBI affidavit sald Nlchols acknowledged that he was with McVeigh

in downtown Oklahoma City three days before the explosion, but
"denied involvement in or knowledge of the bombing."

And lt said the FBI had obtained a letter from Nichols to McVeigh dated

last l\ov, 22, the day before Nichols left on a trlp to the Philippines.

"In the letter, Terry Nichols tells Tlmothy McVeigh that he wlll be

getting this letter only in the event of Nichols'death," the aff idavit
sald. Nichols instructs McVeigh to "clear everythlng out ... liquidate"
two of the storage lockers, the document said, adding, "Terry Nichols

also tells McVeigh he Is on his own and to "Go for ¡tll"'

McVeigh, arrested in Perry, Okla., for speedlng and carrying a weapon/

was charged in the bombing. -l-he address he gave police was a farm in
Michigan owned by James Nichols, brother of Terry.
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Terry Nichols turned hlmself tn on April 21, but not before he took
some of the ammonium nítrate in his house and "placed it on his yard

as fertilizer."

"Nichols said that he did this after reading ín several different
newspapers that ammonium nltrate was used in the Oklahoma Cify

bombing," according to the affidavit.

Nichols also said he hoped the FBI "would not mlstake household

items" for bomb-producing materìals.

Meanwhile, FBI Dírector Louis Freeh told Congress that federal agents

have had to be relocated after they received death threats from
members of extremist militia groups. It was unclear from Freeh's

remarks whether the threats were made before or after the bombing.

Also Thursday, the government awarded contracts to demolish the

bombed bulldlng, Withln 10 days, it will be destroyed by implosion,

according to the General Services Admlnistratlon'

Implosion is contr:olled explosion where debris collapses into the center

of a building site rather than flying outward. Some Oklahomans have

expressed concern that an explosion of any kind at the site might be

psychotogícally damaging.

GSA said it has determined that the other common method of

destroyíng a building, using wrecking balls, could pose a greater
physical l'tazard to workers.

In another development, O.J. Simpson lawyer Johnnie Cochran Jr. filed

a lawsuit in fêderal court ln Oklahoma City agalnst iCI Exploslves

U.S.A, Inc., the manufacturer of the fertllizer used in the bomb. The

lawsuit, fíled on behalf of four survivors but seeking class action

status, seeks $50,000 per plaintiff on the grounds that the company

didn't attempt to reduce the explosive potential of the fertllizer,
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IN THE TINITED STATES DISTzuCT COIJRT
FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSEC TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTIìAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Ct AI
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SulrrpR AxLAND, prLö
Judge Building

B East Broadway, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utsh 84 I I I

Tclcphone: (801 ) 532-7300
Facsimile: (801) 532-7355

E-nrail jessc32@sautah.com

April 13,2009

WA F-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Ms. Kathryn L. Wyer; Esq,
Assistant U.S, Attorney
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W
Washìngton, D.C, 20530

Jesse C. Trentadue qw.sautah.c¡m

Mr. Ja¡ed C. Berurett
Assistar¡t United Staæs Anorney
185 South State St¡eet, #300
Salt L¿ke City, Utah 841 1l

Trentadue v. CIA, et. al.

Case No. 2:08-CV-788"C'W
Hardy Letter of March 24,2009

Dear Ms Wyer and Mr. Bennett:

I am writing to follow up on my conespondence to you of April 8,2009,
regarding videotapes from securiry a¡d/or sLrrveillance ca¡neras. Specifically, I am able

to ñuther defineirnodify my request for videotapes taken on the momíng of April i 9,

1995. With respect to the securily and/o¡ surveillance camera videotapes, I would like
copies of all of tbose taken on April 19, 1995, by camerûs at the following locations:

Murrah Federal Building ( tapes taken by externally
mouuted câmeras on North, South, East and West sides
of the Building)

Journal Record Building ( tapes taken by exterually
mounted ca¡Deras on Soutb and Easf sides of the
Building)

Regency Tower Apartmenl Building (f opes takcn by
externally mounted samer&s on East side of Building'
and from one camera inside covering tbe main entrance
and lobby)

Re:

2.

3
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Kathryn L. Weyer, Esq.
Ja¡ed C. Bennett, Esq.
April i3,2009
Page2

U.S. Post Ofice (o\d post of6ce tapes taken by externalþ
mor¡nted cameras on North, Soufh, East and West sides

of Building).

Water Resource Building (tapes taken by externally
mounted cameras on Soutb, East anil 'West sides of
Building).

South þVest Belt Building(tapes taken by extcrnally
mounted cameras on South and East sides of Building)

YMCA Building (tapes taken by exterually nounted
câmeras on 'West and Soufh sides of Buiìding)

8. US Federql Courthouse (tapes tal<en by externally
mounted cameras on North, South, Bast and Wcst sides
of 13uilding)

9, Otd US Federal Courthouse (tapes takeu by externally
mounted cameras on North, South, East and West sides
of Building)

10. Former Oklahonta City Main Library Building ( tapes
taken by externally mounted cÂmeras on North, South,
East and West sides of the Building)

I L. Parking Lot Iocated at the northwest comer of 6th St.land
Hudson, NW ( tapes taken by all externally nrounted
cameras).

I again want to make clear, however, that whether or not they are arrìong those taken
fro¡r ùe above locatjons, the tapes I want most are the ones takcn of the Murrâh Building on the

moming of April 19, 1995. FBI documents currently in my possession desoribe the "securify
videotapes" as showing "tbe Ryder truck pulling up to tbe Federal Building and then
pau.sing (7-10 seconds) before resumiug into a slot in the front of the builtling" and "tire
trucl< detonation 3 minutes and 6 seconds af(er the suspects exited the truck."(emphasis
added), To repeaf myself for emphasis, I would like copies of these tapes showing McVeigh and

another person, <leliverìng the bomb to the Murrah Buìlding on the moming of April 19, 1995,

4.

5

6.

7.
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Katluyn L. Weyer, Esq

Jared C. Bennett, Esq.

April 13,2009
Page 3

and the detonation of that bomb. I wzurt these videotapes even if they are not a:long those

videotapes I have asked for in paragraphs I though I I above.

I look forwa¡d to your response.

AXLAND

C- TL*
C. Trentadue

TJ6000\6201\l\FO)A AptcDl\C[^\FB¡ SPECtrlCS.wpd
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IN THE LII]ITED STATES DISTzuCT COT'RT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION
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CENTRAL INTELLIGE]NCE AGENCY, et aI

Defendants

EXHIBIT J
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal B ureau of Investigalion

lI/ash ington, D. C. 20 5 3 5

April 23, 2009

VIA U,S. MAIL & E-MAIL

MR, JESSE C. TRENTADUE
surTE 200
B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841 1 1

Josse C. Trenladue v. FBI
C¡vil Act¡on Number: 2:08-cv-00788
FOIA Requêst No,: 1 1 20866- 000
Subject: OKBOMBA/IDEOTAPES

Dear Mr, Trentadue:

This is in response to your Freedom of lnformation Act (FOIA) request referenced above, as well
as your letters dated April B and April 13, 2009, directed to Ms. Wyer and Mr. gennett.

TheFBlappreciatesyourwillingnesstonarrowthescopeofyourrequestforvideotapes. Based
on the guidelines set forth in your limitod request and pursuanl to 2B C.F,R. S 16.11(cX2), we ostimate that
we have 26 videotapes which are potentially responsive to your limited request. lf all 26 vjdeos are
determ¡ned to be releasable, duplication cosls of $390.00 could result, representing a charge of $'1 5 per

vìdeo.

As staled previously in our letler dated March 24,2009, wo est¡mate that we havo approximately
200 pages of supporting documentalion which may be potentially responsive to youroriginal request. lf all
200 pages are determined to be releasable, duplicalion costs of $10.00 could result. No fees are assessed
lor the fìrst 100 pages of duplication; however, oxcess pages aro subject to a fee of ten cents per page.

It is emphasized that the at¡ove-referenced video count and page count of potentially responsive
material is only an estimate. lf you agree to limit th€ scope of your requesl as described in your letlers
dated Apr¡l B and April 13, 2009, the FBI is willing to consider a waiver of search fees as descnbed in our
letler dated t\4arch 24. 2009.

Pursuant to 28 C.F.R. S 16.11(¡), when anl¡cipaled fèes exceed $250, an advance payment of an

amounl up to lho eslimated lees may be required, Therefore, payment In th€ amount of $130.00 is hereby
requested. Pleasesendacheckormoneyorder,payabletotheFederal Bureauof lnvestigationinthe
amount ol $'130.00. Please include lhe above-referenced FOIA request number with your payment, Once
paymont is received, we will begin prccessing your request.

Sincerely yours

David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/lnforma t¡on
Dissemination Section

Records Management D¡vis¡on

cc: Kathryn L. Wyer, Esquire
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IN THE L]NITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOIì THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JI]SSE C. TRENTADUE,

P laintilt

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788
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S urt'r'gR Axt,AND, pLlc
Judge Buildíng

B East. llroadway, Suite 200
Salr l,oke Cìry. lJruh 84 I I I

Tclephonc: (80 l) 532-7300' 
Facsimìlc: (80 l) -532-7355

A.pri\26,2009

WA E-Al,llL ANt) U.S. M¡|IL

It4s. l(atlu1,n L. Wye¡, ¡t,,
Assista¡rt U.S. Aftor:rcy
20 Massacllusetts Avenue N.W
Washington, D.Cì. 20530

lr4r' ..fared C. Be¡rlett
Assistant Unitcd States Attotne¡,
I B5 Soutli State Stlect, #300
Salr Lake City, IJtalì 84lll

'l're¡ttctdue v, C'lA. et. ul.

Casc No, 2:08-CV-788-CW
Stafr¡s Letter'

De¡r'Ms W),cl and Mr'. llcnuctt:

I arrr rvliting to l'ollc¡rv tr¡r u,ith you ol sevel'al ltlatters rcgardiug thc above

captiorrcd casc. Filst, I hcve aÍachccl copics ol'm¡,persorral checks each ill thc anrotlnl

ol'$130. rrrade payabJe to rhe t'cdelal Buleau ot'hrvestigation. I scnt each check attacllcd

to a higlrlightccì oopy of Mr. tlalcly's Apri) 23,2009,1elter.I scnt two $130 checl<s to ltdr

I larcìy bccausc it was not clcat fì'orrr his April 23, 2009 letter rvhele I u,as tcl sctld tlic

$l i0 dollals. Consequentìy. T sent $1 30 (for a total of $260) to Mr'. Harcly at each of the

1'olJorving aclclrcsscs: Flll RccoLcl Iufolrlratior/Dissernjnation Scctiotr, 935 Penns¡'lvartia

Avenue, N.ü/.. Waslringtorì, l).C, 20535-0001 AND IIll Recot'cl

Jrllolrnatio¡VDisserninarion Section, 170 À4arceì Drive, Winchester', VA. 2260?--4843.
'l'hc FBI can a¡r¡rl¡,the cxccss to any addjtioual ¡r'ocluction costs and rcfilncl the bal¿tnce.

Norv havirrg ulore than ¡rre-¡rard the ¡llochrctir)n cos{.s rcc¡uestcd by lt4r. l'lar'<ly, l
r.r,oulcl lilrc all 26 vidcotapcs ¡rlus thc 200 ¡;ragcs o1'su¡l¡lot'iitrg doctunentatiolt ref'ctencccl

irr \4r', f lalcl¡,'s leltt:¡ to nu:. lÌou, lorrg. ilo )iou ârìticiprÌtc that it rvill tnke i'ol ¡llc t<l

lcccivctltcfa¡:csancl clocuulclrls'/ Ishotrlcl thinknot lortg,since: (l)thcscrnatclialsltavc
¡llc¡rtl.y bcr':n irkl¡tilìcrl. loc¿rtcrl rrncliol gathcrr:rl: ancl (2) srrrl'eillrrrrctr-5cç¡¡¡i¡¡r viclcolapr:s

of't)r)ll'nrol çrr ¡rublic nlcas crr.jo¡, lo constitutiurral ¡rrolt:r:lions ficult disclosu¡'c. ,Scc

I!niterl.Slalc.r r'. (ionzttlc.:. i28 [.]d .j43 (9'r'(lir. 2003), fn otlrcl u'(¡r'ds, uo cx0lnl)tious
a¡r¡ll¡, lo tllese rlatcliirls. rvllicll lncalrs tllat ùllt¡r'e i¡^ notirinl'. lo cclit. It is rtrelcly iì tì't¿L(l(it

Jesse C. Tlerrladttc
E-urrril jcssc32@)aul¡ìh.cortì

rrrlrv.sùt¡(alt,coÙt

Tìe:
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KatJrl'¡'rt I',. \ilc¡'cr', )ìsq
Jared Cì. Bennett, Esq.

April26,2009
Pagc 2

of haviug (hc clocunleltts and videotapcs rcploclnced and scnt to nle. Altd that should not

take very long.

SimilaLly, have I'ou had a challcc to t'eview thc CIA cloculnents? lf so, tl'hen can I

exl)ectthereleaseoftheselnateLials? lIyouliavenothadauoppolhrnirytolevicwthe
CIA lr:aterials, u4reu do you expect to clo s<¡?

Ncxr, f have a question about thc videotape frorn thc clasir boaxl canlcra it't
OklalronraPat¡oh'nanFlangercarthatrvastakcnortflrernonritrgofApril 19, l995,tl:c
clay [e ¿ìrrestcd Tirn McVeigli. Is the F]ll u,il'liug to seud the oligìnal viclcotape to Salt

Lzrke Cit¡, so that J ç¿¡1 1,isur it at eithcl yotrl office or the IrIJI Sall Lake City Ficld

Ofllce? If so, whcn clo yo expect lhat tape to be sent? lf not, would yott cor:s'itleL citltcr
nr¡,self' or )r'ìy agenl vieu'ing thc lape wlret'e it is trcing kept by the Flll?

I again rvish lo cnr¡rhasiz,c tlrat b¡,cooperaling u,ith ),ou in tltis lltannel io obtai¡l

rhesc lccol'ds. f anr no( ahandoning or giving up lhc unclcrlying r,ivil acliort. ln ulhe¡'

rvolds, i have uot agreed ancl do not agrcc to g<; back into thc adnlinisnative llloccss,
rvhich u,as exhaustccl pliol to bLing this lawstrit. Moreovet, by wollting u'iih yotl ancl

),otu clicnls to obtaiu thesc nlatel'i¿rls I clo not inte¡rd lo R'aive or lelinqrrish ¡lot'have I

waived or Lclinquished nry light, il'rrecessai'¡,, to obtain thcsc vjdeotapes artd docurtrcnts

thrcrrrglr tha( lavvsuit b¡, way of an Ordet'fì'our thc Coult.

l'hat having bccn sai<|, ì clo a¡rpleciatc ân(l tharìk ¡,ou fbl tlte coopelatiolr artcl

corulcsies ex lended.

SUII'I]JR AXI,ANI)
*¡

. l.-k-' ' ', lrro*".¿, * ,"'
' Jessc C. 'l'rerrtaclue
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FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C TREN'|ADUE,

P I ainti ff,
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CENTRAL INTELLIGEI\CE AGENCY, et a]
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U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Ave, N.W.
P.O, Box 883 Ben Franklin Station

Washington, D.C, 20530

Kathryn L. Wyer
'l'rial Attorney

May 6, 2009

VIA E-MAIL

Tel: (202) ó16-8475

Fax: (202) 616-8470

Jesse C. Trentadue
Suitter Axla¡¡d, PLLC
8 E Broadway, Ste. 200
Salt Lake Ciry U'I 841I I

Re: Trentadue v. CIA et al., No. 2:08-cv-788-CW

Dear Mr, Trentadue,

I am writing to let you know that I forwarded your letter of April 26,2009, to the FBI md asked

them for an estimated time frame for processing the approximately 200 pages that the FBI located as

potentially responsive to your original request, and the 26 videotapes that it identified as potentially

responsive to your narrowed request. At this point, the FBI has received one of the checks that you

submitted and is beginning to process these records, The FBI estimates that the 200 pages will take

approximately two weeks to process, and the 26 videoøpes willtake approximately l0-12 weeks.

Regardless of whether the FBI determines that any information on the videotapes is exempt, it will still
be necessary for FBI staff to watch all the videotapes, which will take some time.

In regard to yorr request to review the original of the videotape that was previously sent to you,

that simply goes far beyond the scope of anything the FOIA requires. The FBI has previously indicated

that the copy you received is a complete and unedited copy of the videotape,

In regard to the CIA requests, I have been able to review the documents, and the CIA expects that

the release will be sent within the next one or fwo weeks. A signifrcant number of the documents that
were located had to be referred to other agencies. Most of these have been returned, but the CIA is still
waiting for responses from a few agencies before it can finalize the release.

Both agencies have indicated they appreciate your patience as they continue working on
processing their response.

Sincerely

Kathryn L, V/yer
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Plaintifl

)

)

)

)

)

)
)
)

)

)

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Ct AI.

Def'enclants
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SunrBR AxrRNP, PILC

Jesse.C. Tt'entadr¡e

Judge Buildiug
8 East Broadway,; Suite 200

Soll t-okc Oty; utoh 84l l I

Telephone; (80 l) 532-7300

Facsirnile: (801) 5i2'735 5

MAYÊ

'{priF* 2009

VTA E.MAIL AND U,S, MAIL

Ms, lfuthryn L. Wyer, [ìsq.
Assistant U.S. Anolney
20 Massachusetts Avenue N,W
Washington, D.C, 20530

Iìe: |i'entadue v. CIA, et. ø1.

Case No. 2:08-CV-788-CW
Your Letter of May 6, 2009

Deal Ms. Wyer:

Thalk you very much for your letter,of May 6,,2009 and for following up so

¡tr:ornptly with your cficrrls regardirtg the st4tusof prodttotiolt. Ifìt will heþ speed up

release ofl thê videotapes, I ûru u'illíng to qlipulate that all 26 are rospongive and to pay

tlie $15 duplication fce fbr each øpe. In other wor:ds; if sonre of,the tapes are not

les¡:onsive to my requcst I will uot somplain about havìng páid:for that tape, This should

save the Ilureau rhe tiute and efforl of reviewing the tapes pt:ior to. tclease.

I would, holvevet', ask your clieut to teconsider its posirion on lhe Hanger

vidcotape. Toward that end, I have çnclosed another'Ìtews paper stoty about the contents

of rhat tape, iuclueJing thc presenoe of Stwen Colborn's truck in the tape. 1'his story is

¿rb<¡ut thJ initial ap¡leãr'ançã of Colbern in federal courl in Alizona. The tape is disctis¡ed

in tJris story ancl, i¡jtqrestingly, then United Slates Attorney Janet Napolitano appcarcd at

t)rat lrearing which Ms. Napolitano clesmibcd as a 'l'outhte achninistl'ative proceeding."

ln all of tlie juriscljction iu vvhiclr I have praotieecl, including my two )'eal's as a law clelJ<

for a fedcral judgc, I bave nevel seen the United States Attorney qpPeil on such a low
profìle rnatte¡'as the initial appearancc ofa person apprehended fbr interstate flight to
avoicl plosccution on resisting an'çst and possession ofunregistcred guns cltarges.

As you knorv, I arl eììtitlcd un:ðer þ'OItl to coucluct discovel'y when thet'e is

reasou to l¡elieve, as in this case; that the agency is either,wiùholding,rccords or rlid not
conclrrcl an aclcc¡ualc "goocl ftrith" scarch for tl¡c rrralcliuls:

[)ìscovery in a ìlcclcLal F'OJA action is pcltnìrted in older to detsnl)itre
whcthe¡: corn¡llete rlisclosule otldocurnenf.s has bccn matìe Hntl rvltelhel'
tlrosc witbllsld ar:e exentpt frour disclosure. Wltethet a tholough sealch

li-rnoil jesse3 2@taulah.conr

rnvw.sdutbh.corù
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Kathryn L. Weyer, Esq,

May 8,2009
Page 2

fo¡' docunlents hæ taken place and whether withheld itcms sre exempt

fi'om disclosure are permissible avenues for dìscovery. If thc Plsit¡tiff or
tltc Agency's responsc raiscs scrious doulits as to the cotnpleteness
and good faith of the Agency's soarch, díscovcry ïs appropriate.

(37 A Am, .Jur,2d l:recdorn of Information Act$ $ 503Xemphasis aclded), fte discovery
pennitted u;nder FOIA also inclucles depositions clesigned l,o,disclose tlre "malfeasance" of ilre
govcnrncnt, See útdicial llatch, Inc. v. Uniied Slatas Dept, Of Comnterce, 127 F,Supp,2d228
(D,C. D.C, 2000.). Of c,ourse, I would like to arroirl thatif possible, which'is why I aru asking
youl client to ¡econsider to allow me or my agenl to view the original I{anger videotape.

SUITT.ERAXLAND

Jesss C. Trenladuc

cc: Mr'.Jal-cd Belule( via E-n¡ail
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r( l:¡rlìlly Itt¡fil Irr¡r.: rrr¡'ltt ilt trllrl r¡l lrlr.tlir ..,¡.ì I ii'l:lltT. r'.¡.r,', \ j-'

a

¡ Thggers bent on defying law Probe
nets Znd
tnan rn
Oatman

e

ME

)H"ûWl
A couple ol
taggers show ofl
their designs,
which took 70
cahs of spray
paìnl, on a
freight:train in

Phoenix. A sign
to discourage
graflitiwrllers
hangs on a lence
,¿round the
froíght-car yard,
Mosl grâfliti
vandåls are
teenoge boys
rweÞl up in a
trend ofleting a

senge ol ideniity,
,a chãnce lo rebel
.:andu form of
sèlfjexpression.

9

l'u rr n t.'1..r lirrur, SUS rvls lcli
i Í,\ iilF irr rlrrrlirputcd tfiurf¡rh,

lr\ \r\ nrcnrlr'n hud.blitzqd ths
Itr'\\\'it\\ :rnrl l;illtxtrfdi;, thc frt'ight
,:rr'. ;rrlrl rvlrlls t¡f rvcrt I'hoctlix,
,li¡r..:lr¡r.: l,'hs l¡rtr! class(:s al l)lltrclri¡
(-(rll!re. tlrcY l¡atl srtr:¡kcrl ttut necrly
\'\ ( rr rìiFhr ¡rrtrl workcd unlil son¡s-

tnrì\r\ -s i¡.rìr, due king, hcudlights antl
:lr:¡irrrtt P:rurl crns,

lhcl rr'tun¡crl tlrc ncrt. rhy lr.l
.,r:rj\ fìr(trncs rll'tlrcir niur¡ls for ¡
.i r.r¡'botih

.5i', DtflAl{I, p:tg,c A!)

ght

'Phoroi tty chrJitfñ Ailzooi nÊptbl¡c

Reportedly admits
Kingman.blast tie
By Mark Sh¡ilør
Ttr¿ Ârrta,4r ll?l)t¡Ult(

{)Â'l }lr\N " - llr'' ¡ ' 'lt' '',"' ìì'r

lrrllltlr¡ttt rrl lllc ( rt !.1:;::tl.r t i'!
f:ctlcl:rl llttllr!¡lt! .¡rl:k.i :r',,rìjr."'\:r'.
ZoDit Cr)lll¡L'r tiott S¡tt¡ttll'r lr¡ii, tì1.

',¡¡.x¡ rll' iìll ( );¡lrìì)ll ll):trr i¡ '!'¡ :ì

Frbru:trr llotlrhirri: s,'tr¡lt r:l Ktll-'tll;ttl'
I)ctttrt. K;rrl¡t \l.li,'-r. .i I' u 'is

i ltlrf¡c.l trlllt Iln,' \,,i¡,tl ;rl :lri'r'¡r "i :'rl

rtcct¡lttvtJ \ltllr'ltll(' lrl ç'rlltlttlll)ll \r' lì
tlic r,'lltl,^i,,1', s lliùll \r'tlìr' ¡.\lcr''l
i¡rtlhr¡rillts ltlrrt rl\r't¡l;t¡ctl "rr' .t

f'tletic. l r:tt ii'r ()!'l:¡lrr'tr¡.¡ t :l)

h<rr¡lhing rusP(..t l rt¡rrrlltt lleVe;i-tl'
\lirl¿¡tr"s tlq,rrtrtìirl('. .ì5')*:tr','i.l

$¡¡yg¡¡ ('rrll¡r:r, \\;¡\ :trr(''lc(l lrí¡(lJ)
in O;ll¡tt:trt l,t lirlcr:¡l lrrtllltltitirs t'lt

COLBËRN: Profìle ol chenlrsl
queslioned in bombrng, AG

ìtll (tllf\'l;Il{tl \\L':l[ìrtll\ elt.trur' C.tl'
l^-nl's tier t,r \1.!'crr:ìr :rnl :¡ llr"u tì

lirkr¡r Ilcttl lltr' \ìtc ,'l' \lt!er;'lr-'
;tftç\l ill lrç¡¡1. ()kl;1 . :tl\o lìl'r 1,il;l!
r'fi¡llrìttctl.

l\'tll¿;¡t trltr lxl¡t¡: lrrIl ttl lrr'lt,'i
S50'.(fX) 'hrrl .rlk¡ :rrr ittrìt;tl :rp¡<;rr'
,rna* ¡¡r'lìlrr' Kilt.ultl¡:r Iitrltc ¡rt,' l;ttt
StiHìlù) l.Jll(ì\\icr (t¡l S.¡ltrr.l':"

Âccurdirtg lr) cr)(¡tt ¡¡¡¡'¡11. \l:rl-
;r.;¡r:, rthir rtlirrctl ttr ìr. ilrtcrrìruc.l.
ludlnittctl ltir rill,' i rl I llr.' [l i rrtnt:trr',tru::
huntbing rttl toltl irttr'rtit¡ti¡¡8 tllìi'
ct'rs lh:tt l¡r i: "in';¡rlirl 'ri 9lìlcr' rrl¡r:
iJl0 irtx¡lì!\l tIt ¡l¡t. ilreirlu¡rl.

!lllz¡ti', .rh,, lìst*l liis (xùul)jri;,,rr

us minr'¡. rlitl rh:lt Ie lt.ul iir.'t! 'rt tllc
Oltlt¡ilU¡ lr;rtler ,rl l'fl'\lorl ¡¡,',t.1 lilr
I l1 ¡l¡orttl¡.. Il:'lr.r ..,r'l (ìrlll.lr ll.,rl

s,'¡'80ä18. /'.ti\' L

l-oving came to choose death
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' ttr, . ¡;.,,¡¡¡ \l''¡"¡,'
\1,1 ¡''tItIl: \lì1ill.

: lr', .,'ttl.. .,1 lrr'r -rll:rtrrl.
I l.ìr': r t

'' l'rlrlr; ,,i¡l lr¡rl li¡tç

* 80t8, /inm ¡nge tl t

livttl with him for fortr rnonths.
"l'vc got lo bc nlore sclectivc in nty

flx)nrmi¡lcs," I l,rneY said-
'lÏc Fch. 2l bomhing, which blcw

ou( livc wintJon's of thc ho¡nc of
lìrrrncr Kitrgmun rcr;idcnl Frcncis
Mcl)c¡k, n onc-iimc busincss plrlncr
of McVcigh, has tx'cn lhr'ftrcus of
rnuth spcculltiol sincc McVcigh's tiôs

lÕ lhc Kirtnrulr [rcr¡ wcrc cst¡blishcd
llìcr (hc Okluhomrr City hrmirirrg.

Âl¡rn¡or¡iunr nitrale, ¡ col¡lnlt)n
lì,rriì¡zcr, w¡rt b(licved to lx ttscrl in

hrtI hrnrhings, ;nhl thc Kingntln
Ixrrulrirrg (reutr<rJ just .ofl ltoutc óó

lcsr thil¡r l qu¡rrtct mile l¡om u Inrilcr
rhut McVcigh lnd rc¡¡tc¡l ln lÐJ.

liçdcr:rl ,,lficr'n errnclutltrj a firtr-
llr)ur sc:rrch of Colhcrn's room ¡¡nd

rrvo ncarby slrtrls ort lllnc¡'s proptny
uariy Sllrtrrluy,

l ltcy lburrtl lìvc rtllts nttd shrrlgunr,
four c¡r,ics of untnlttnilir¡rr rrtd rcYcrtl
\nlilll!'f Ifilnrurilirrt ca¡lr, urrl chcmi.
c;rlr ¡rnrl hr'ukcrr rrt¡¡sislcn¡ witlt
rrrelhuÙr¡rllclaminu nn)dtlctir)11. laid
Lt. Rick Ârrnslrrur¡, ol thc Oitlm¡ut
ljire l)ufErrlill(nl.

"Sllru ol rl ìvî\ lrrrchilrÍ.8u1ì
¡rnr;rultiliur, irtrtl il ir¡r¡x:trctl tu lt:trc
r ('l¡incrc lru¡lr¡l';rclttrcr.' 

^rttt\lronSrrid. "'l'hc r¡llrcr thinp\ ynu woukl
;¡5\(r'tittc tvitlt pr'ultrutn¡ nt(llr. Ilrrl
tlrtrç irlr¡¡ \r'crr \rÌrr( cllenricltl.
rrtisrirr¡."

trlr,:rrrrvl¡ilu, iil l)h¡r'trt¡. (illltrlt
r ¡r:rrlr' hir irri t i:r I l¡r¡^*rrlnuc )iirt urdly
irllrrrì(n'n irr lrortl rll'livl"ml l\'h¡ir.
I r';rtr' ll:rrr'y Sillcnr¡r¡r.

llI i\ çlr¡lrl.ac(l rvilh rr\¡\linß;rrr(\1.
l)(À\r\\irrn "l' 0ilregillCiU(l ¡rtnr llt<l
lirilr¡rt t¡t r¡¡xlr lirr lnll rtrt ¡¡r¡

lìru.rrrrrr rlt:rr¡c it¡ Califirr¡¡ir.
ll' r\'i,\ illdIrt{l lrrkl rrith,'trt lriril

t¡r¡trl u rlctrrtirl ltc;rrirrg rchrirlulc¡l
lit¡ l rtcrrl;tt' irli(fr,xìrt,

l)rrrsrrl ir l;rrr ¡;rtl prrltr, ¡ lrrIrlttrl
orrf lrrr rrlute 'l'.rltirt rrrrl hlrrt llril
slt¡rt'r. (ìrll\'¡r¡ rvrr lturul¡' irtrrlilth',
iilt\$l.tinl"',\CXh" :lDtl "il¡)' t¡r tllc
.lu\lrt:'\ (ll:i\¡¡iìI\. Ilt, nar r¡rl i¡¡tltl.
cullì rl,'l rh¡cklrd l,rr lhc ;r¡r¡rcrrr;rlnt'.

;\\\t\t;ulf h'rlcrul lr¡rbhc rlrfer(lç¡r
Jr,rr Srtnrlr :urrl John ll¡t¡rrlirh rvcrr'
lr¡r¡xrirtlcrl (il tcPrdxill (Ìrtl^'ril.

"-l'lrc nrrllcc(lirÌF lhi\ Inunr¡nF $irs
r rrr¡lrr(' irrl¡¡¡iltislnllivr' pfrkirt(litlg."
rri<l .la¡rcr N:rpllilrrr', 1J.5. iltt()trìcr
lìrr r\rizrlr¡¡r, "lt rs ¡¡r¡¡rrtrl rrr r lìt¡itnr
riturlrrlr rtlrcrc yllltrrnc lrin :rlrtrtl]
l{Ùr;¡ lì¡pilirc trr rùlu(at rlrtilrtiilil-"

Crrlltu¡rt, -ì5. is lrc¡tg hrhl rt r
fc.l{¡¡l (r'rrr'clir)ut fr¡cililr ¡rrrllr rrl
l'll¡xnlr,

Årrtl¡lrltt'r çliìl Lì'lnLnl ost¡r t)tr

brown pickup lhal wûr c¡ru8hù on. tn
()kl¡¡homa tfooflcr's vidfir cumcrs
rvhcn McVcigh, lhc primc suspccl ¡n

thc April l9 hrmhing, wirs:rloplxd on

¡¡ lroflru violâtion 90 rninutcs aflcr thc
blast.

Na¡nlitrno, who rpp'rBrc¿ i0 court
rvi(h Arsi{tant U.S. Âttrrrney Ïom
tlrnnir, rcfusrrl lo ¡ltsucr qucslions
ubr¡ut whcihcr lhc Flll was invcstigat'
¡n& o lihk bot\Yccn CoìlErn tnd thc
bombing in Okl¡homu City, wlrich

kíllc,I ló8,¡roplc in lhc ttalion'.s wonl
tJ0rneitic lcfforirl atloek.

lt Oxtm¡tì, Calhcnno Mauro.
owncr otrOotrnnil lrliriing Co. Fmd &
Spii¡ls. rùh¿.re Collxlrä woikqd À\ 4
$lrlk rnd rJis}¡('¡uhsr, soid shc wrs
slicx'ktt! by his lrrc'¡t,

lvlruro r¡rnt much uf SaturdcY

¡rftcrntlon tâllint kr othcr O¡tmun
rcsidcntfi d.$ùl Colbcrn wfrilc lcaning
on r rl¡l i¡r frc'¡rt of hcr businc$r.

"llc wus ¡uppscd lo hôYc bctrl 0l
worlt ftidcy hiêht," MDúrÒ irld. 'l
rhinlt rrycDthin8 is going to bc crxrl

lìr¡ hlnr. I rlooÌ think ünlonc in
()rrmi¡n lhiok$ rh:¡i hu hr-'i rnylhinB
trr d,r rvith thc (Okl¡homu) hrrnbin¡."

lfirrrtry r;rirj thnt Colb+nr lr¡l txtn
¡r hì\ hrì¡ìrc úuriug thc hrmbing 'uil
thxr r¡c rwr) borl u';rlchtrj ¡clcvircrJ
rup{rrl\ r)l tlrr' (li\1\ldf ((lgclhc¡.

lhrt J\furrr¡ s¡itJ lhal Lì'll-¡rn harj
Itrrt wrìrlcd ül lhr rralSuri¡¡ll fof t
rw*wtrI pcrirxJ tx'lirrc i¡nd ilftcr thc
lxutrhittg.

"l rvar ¡¡ltrlcr thc implc*sirlr that hc

hlrl ¡onc to Cllift¡rrria, bcei¡usc hc

srr,l th:¡t hc h;¡<l ;r frntily cmtrgcncy
¡r t('rxl dr¡," i\laur<r sritJ, "llul vtnlg
rrl rrr¡' ftiunrlr suirl tlx') uw him htd'
(lorrnF ttrrl timr'. vr I ¡uôr thill íiri'l
r prr$'ltrlr."
' Ilirr¡r¡,,lçs'rilxrl C,¡lhtnr ur ¡r

rr¡:tir'úkx¡r. rlirl¡tvlrhcr çltrl l¡¡trl iili
\lrrrrË illrrt(.\l rn Uli(h

llút rrrw, l\1nt¡ro wrtl. rl¡s will
rcr¡çnrhcr Clllrnr prirrttiily for thc
lxrrrrhirrp rrrrl an(ttl¡cr irlrirllr it hl!r

¡:irrtt tliir Okl Wëit lows uf l.5l)

ttrr(ldùls, rkxrg trith bt¡tfrr\, h:rfr and
hilcrr

Shc lrtoltrl ult lhc \lf(Tl tr) r m(Ìcl
llt(Ih ßunfiËht llrl',yc ¡ lar'gc crowrl rf'
t(rur¡\t\ ttr.xr lillt Fltrny'r ltl¡cc rrttl
th* Cl:rs¡ (ìhrtc.

"llir ¡l¡u¡p. rr \rntJ ¡¡l likc 'otr,
rrçll.' l¡'r not rcrtly :lr .big lrounrJ
Ir)srr ili rvhtn lhr hilcn crrnrc,"
;\lr¡urr) \;ti(|. "fìrury *^,t,t hr'fc hus

vrrrsthirrg irr thrtr barkgrou¡¡d. Wu
rl,rrr't ¡'¡y rlr lrk ulxrut il,"

ContíbutkìB to lhis..licle w¡s Jud¡
Villò ol flË Àt;¿ôna ncprblÉ.

Girl born, mom dies
after car accident

V/AS¡{INCTON - A prsmoturc
baby Sirl wm in stoblc condition in r
hospìtsl S¡turdsy, two diryr c[ìcr hir
molhcr drovc hcr csl inlo a rivcr sntl
d ied.

Còunncy Camblc w¡r delivcrc'J hY

Crcltrc¡n *-t¡oh ûr J2 wcrks, ci6ht
wc.ks prrmåturç, docton ul D.C,
Gcncrol Hospitul uid. Shc veighcd 3

pound;, l2 ouncrs.
Hcr mothcr, Lih Gamble, 39, clic<l

ofler her car plungcd into thc
Anrco¡tia Rivcr on Thundoy. Doc'
ton said thcy couldn't ssvc hcr
bccuusc ol wotcr dumsgc lo hcr lungs'

Shc dicd obout thrèc hours aftcr the

baby was born.

For mammogmm site,
csll l-8004cANcm,

lVASI{INOTON Womcrr
looking for r quolity rnimmogronì
nctr lh(ir lromæ csn clll o govcrn'
mort holllnt for hclp,

lþinning. :Monday, llrc Cunccr
Inform¡lion Sc¡vicc wjll prrlvitlc lhc
n¡mcs ¡nd.loc¡tions of lucilitlcs th¡t
h¡vc bccn certilicd by thc Food ond
Drug Âdmlnlstration os capablc of
¡rcrformin¡ quolity mammogrcms to
ilclccl brcôst csncer.

Womcn con c¡ll t.800'aCÂNCÊR
oß wcrkd¡ys from ó a.m. trr 5 p.m,

Arizon¡ time lr¡ l¡nd thc nr:l¡ rst
ccrlififll m¡mmo8ruphy ñrciliry.

II.SEWHERE

IWASH|;{GTON -. ln th. Unllrd
StôlÈs, tho ßovgrnmônt lnd ¡ts pol¡c0

''lotco¿ prolrcl domocr!cy 6ñd !ro nol.
å3 tor¡o cl¡¡m, lnstrumonlt of rel.0s
slon or "lhugr." FEI oircclor Louls
Frcûh Érld 9!.lurdùy. DölivrriilB lho
commçmomônt ¡ddros3 ôt Cälhollc
Uolvor¡lly, Ftôah trtd hô w¡3 ttarllod
¡llrr l¡¡t monlh'r bornblng ol lh€
fèdorrì oulld¡ng ln OLl.lro¡no Cily lo
horf iomc 

^morlccns 
say'thoy ,!nr

tho políco ¡nd brllevs lhrt th0 govern'
firtrit it oul lo dcp.fve ll¡etrr ol ll¡ci¡
coñrlltullofl rl rlßhls,

IWAIHINqTOH - A drt.rmln.d
Prirldônl Clßlon ôrld Solurdày thül
h!'l t¡rcd ot "hllllng r btick whll" rn
trylñ8 lo opan JrplnGro morhcls lo
Amdrkrn ¡ulos. Ho prornlscd lo p:,i: .

ühètd r.ith propùTrd rrnclrorr$
oßôlñ31 fokyo. "Wo dr! prGprrod lo
åcl, rnd wo w¡ll sct ¡con ¡l we musl,"
Cl¡olon soid ¡n lris wcekly rdd;o ¡d.
drôrs.

Bomb probe nets
2nd in Oatilran (

Frve generations
ol women in the
.M¡tchcll l¿mily
!ìos0 lor a

Molher's Day
porlrarl: lol¿
t\t¡tchull, 7 9, wrlh
grrial'8leal'
i:f¡ nd¡ughtcr,
I nìonth.old

^lys("W'lltônrtorì j

yrdrldiluglìter
J¡c kir:
\Tilliarnsotr (lrorn
l{'ll); (leul,,lrler
lìobt,y Sle¡¡all;
â|ü Ílreal
,.râ ndda u [j lìl er
lJr;r nc
\'i rll,¡r I r sotì.

rs say
' rrr rr ltr. :
Lrlt (1,,!rllìttrll\ l\ t¡(l

l:ìil.r r\ ir\r¡rlJlìh 0tt llt(
,, l.ll!1. llr'lurlilll:t l,);'l)
l)' l'.rllrt,\'¡rt ¡(lÞll llìrl
.ìi.r.rtr¡ i,¡t lìtr\t'1il ¡l(l :t

I'rttl¡, r'¡ triiç.rlr' .r¡rtl ttsc
r¡ .r rlri'.çt s ljçcttrt.
'r rirl 5\.\'ilrrl! rtUilrl\'r,
., t lr.il.r¡rl i¡(r,rr¡rrì ;t¡lrl
r:[:ìl(t)l\

Comp¡lod lrom rcÞorts by fhq Assoc¡.
ãlêd Press.

4tt!ÍD
/&\,¡-

To hoaf more.ndlþnal tEwr.
crl fAESSLT!f, Dl
27 r-5656 snd purih 2258.

-

E)

;-.ITTIMçE\rtrÞ'./T \"4 /'t.
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IN THE LINITED STATES DISTRICT COLTRT

FOR TI]E DISTRICT OF LTTAH, CENTRAL D|VISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Et AI

Defendants

)
)

)
)

)

)
)

)
)
)
)

E,XHIBIT N
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

¡(bx1)

n(bx2)

Subject: OKBOM BA/l DEOTAPES

FoIPA No. '1120866- 000

Dear Mr. Trentadue

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of lnformation/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,

Un¡ted States Code, Section 5521552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure,
with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. ln addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked
below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a:

Ilashington, D. C. 2 0 5 3 5

May 28, 2009

Section 552a

¡(dx5)

¡0x2)

D(kx1)

o(kx2)

D(kx3)

D(kx4)

D(kx5)

n(k)(6)

¡(kx7)

Section 552

8(bx3

Criminal P Rule 6le)

r(bx7xA)

o(bx7xB)

8(bx7xc)

D(bx7xD)

D(bx7xE)

tr(bx7xF)

E(bx8)

¡(bxe)

) Federal Rulesof

¡(bx4)

D(bx5)

8(bx6)

200 page(s) were reviewed and 164 page(s) are being released.

E Documents were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

m referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.

û referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regardíng this
information when the consultalion is finished.

a You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to the
Director, Office of lnformation Policy, U.S. Department of Justice,1425 New York Ave., NW,
Suite.l 1050,Washington,D.C.20530-0001. Yourappeal mustbereceivedbyOlPwithinsixty(60)days
from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. The envelope and the letter should be clearly
marked "Freedom of lnformation Appeal.'' Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your
request so that it may be easily identified.
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MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE

¡ The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was

the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in fìles relating to other
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown,
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main file(s).

Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main investigative file(s).

lf you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, and they will be

reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit,

a See additional information which follows.

Please be advised that this is the first interim release of materials responsive to your request for
information perlaining to the Oklahoma City bombing videotapes and supporting documentation. Additional releases

consisting of videotapes will be made until the processing of your request is complete.

There is a fee of ten cents per page for duplication of the enclosed documents. No fees are assessed for the

first 10Opages. Therefore,duplicationcostsintheamountof $6.40havebeendeductedfromyouradvancepayment
received in our office on or about April 29, 2009.

Sincerely yours,

David M. Hardy
Section Chief
Record/lnformation Dissemination Section
Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)
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EXPLANATTON OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(bXl) (A)specihcallyauthorizedunde¡criteriaestablishedbyanExecutiveordertobekeptsecretintheinterestofnational defenseor loreigrr

policy and (B) are in facr properly classifred to such Executive order;

relaled solely to the internal personnel rules and practices ofan agency;

specificallyexemptedfronrdisclosurebystarute(otherthansection552bolthistitle),providedthatsuchstatute(A) requiresthalthc

nratrers be wirhheld lronr the public in such a ntanner as to leave no discretion on issue, or(B) establishes pârticular cliteria for

withholding or relers to particuìar types ol matters to be withheld;

trade sccrets and comntercial or financial inlormation obtained lrom a person and privileged or confidential;

(bx2)

(bX3)

(bx4)

(bx5)

(bXó)

(bx7)

(bX8) contained in or related to examÍnation, opelating, or condition reporls prepared by, on behatfof, or fol lhe use ofan agency lesponsible lor

the regulation or supcrvision offinancjal institutionsl or

(bX9) geological and gcophysrcal infornration and data, including maps, concerning wells.

SUBSDCTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552A

irrter-agency or intra-agcncy menrorandums or letters rvhich would not be available by law to a palty other than an agency in litigation
r.vith the agency;

pcrsonnel ancl medical files and similar files the disclosure ofwhich would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion olpersonal plivacy;

records or inlornlation compiled for law enlorcement purposes, but only to the extenl that the production ofsuch law enfolcement

recordsorinformation(A)couldbereasonablybeexpectedtointerferewithenforcernentproceedìngs,(B)wouldclepriveaperson
ola right to a lajr trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted ìnvasion ofpersonal

privacy, ( D ) could reasonably be expectcd to disclose the identity ofconfÌdential source, including a State, local, or foreign agcncy or

authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or infor¡nation compiled

by a crirninal law cnf-orcemer)t authority in the course of a crinlnal investigation, or by an agency conducting a larvlul national security

intelligence investigation, information lurnished by a conlìdential source, ( E ) rvould dísclose techniques and procedures for law

enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions ilsuch

disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention ofthe law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or

physical safety of any individual;

inlormation cornpiled in reasonable anticipâtion of a civil action proceeding;

nìaterial reporling investigative eflorts pertaining to the enforcement ofcrinrinal law including efforts to prevent, control, or redr¡ce

crirrre or apprehend criminals;

information rvhich is currently and properly classiñed pursuant to an Executive order in thc interest of the national delense or loreign

policy, lor example, inf-ormation ìnvolving intelirgence sources or nrethods;

investigatory mate¡ial compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which woul<1 identily a source who fum.ished inlormation pursuant to a promisc that his/hcr identity
would be held in confidence;

material nlaintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant

to rhe authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be nlaintained and used solely as statisticaì records;

(dx5)

0x2)

(kxt)

(kx2)

(kxl)

(kx4)

(kx5)

(kx6)

rnvestigatory material compiled solely lor the purpose of'determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifìcations lor Fede ral civrlian
cmployment or for access to classilìed infolmation, the disclosure of whjch would reveal the identìty olthe person wlro furnishccl

in[ornration pursuant to a pronrise that hìs/her identìty wouìd l¡e held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifìcations for appointment or promotion in Federal Covernt¡ent scrvice the

release of which would compromise the testing or exanrination process;

(kX7) marerial used to detcrnline potential for promotion in the arnled services, the disclosure olwhich rvould reveal the identity ofthc person

rvho lurnishr:d the nlatcrial pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in c0nñdence.
FBI/DOJ
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IN THE LINITED STATES DISTzuCT COLIRT

FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plajntifl

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL I{TELLIGEI\CE AGENCY, et al

Defendants

EXHIBIT O
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)

)
)

)

)

)

)

)
)
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U,S. Deparlment of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigatiou

Washington, D.C. 20535

June 23, 2009

MR, .IESSE C. TRENTADLIE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

Jesse C. Trentadue v. FBI
Cìvìl Action Number: 2:08-cv-00788
FOIA Request No,: 1 120866-000
Subject: OKBOMBA/l DE OTAPES

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

Enclosed please fìnd the following videos responsive to your FOIA request noted above:

1, Joumal Record Building (2 DVDs);
2. Oklahoma CiÇ Public Library (1 DVD);
3. U. S. Post Offìce (2 DVDs)r; and
4. Southwestern Bell (18 DVDs)'?.

These videos ropresent our second interim release in thls matter; and are belng furnished to you
withoul redactions. The duplication fee per DVD ¡s $15.00. After crediting you for your prior payments of
$260.00, thereisabalancedueof $91.40; anaccountsummaryisenclosed. Uponrecoiptofthisinterim
release, please subm¡t your check or money order ¡n the amount of $91.40, payable to the Federal Bureau
of lnvestlgatlon. To ensure proper credit of your payment, please lnclude FOIA requesl number 1120866
with your payment and mail it dlrectly to 170 Marcel Drive, Winchesler,VA 226024843, within 45 days of
the date of lhis letter in order to receive future interim releases.

We will continue to review and process additional videotapes potentially responsive to your FOIA
request, and will inform you of the results as soon as possible. Your patience is appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Þbr{;[-3
David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/lnformatlon

Dissemination Seclion
Records Management Division

Enclosures
cc: Kathryn L. Wyer (w/o encl.)

¡ We have provided all video coverage available for the U. S. Post Offìce. This coverage appears to be ol the
st¿irwell of the postal bullding, beginning on February 27, 1995 and runs in faslfon¡rard until April 17, 1995. The
coverage then jumps to May 25, 1995. While thÍs tape do€s not appear to bo within the time frame of your request (April
1 9, 1 9S5), we are provlding you a copy of tho unedlted and unredacted vldeo, slnce your letter dated May 8, 20Og
sp8clfìed a dsslre to rec€ive all 26 'potentially responsive' videotapos described in our letter dated Aprit 23, 2009.

2 Threeof thesouthwestemBell videos(labelodlB2?JQ77B)deplctthsincorr€cttimeanddatoof the
explosion,
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Jesse. C. Trentadue
FOIA Request No.: 1 120866-000
Subject: OKBOMB^/IDEOTAPES

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

04t29t09
05/06/09
0si28l09
06/23l09

130.00
130.00

-6.40
-345.00

Payment Received (check #1 1 0)
Payment Received (check #1 1 1)
Release (164 pages)
Releaso (23 DVDs)

BALANCE DUE UPON RECEIPT s 91.40
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N THE LINITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DiVISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

P I ai nti ff,

)
)

)
)

)
)

)
)

)

)

)

Civ. A. No, 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Ct AI

Defendants

EXHIBIT P
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U,S. Department of Justicc

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Lltashington, D.C. 205 3 5

July 16,2009

tvlR. JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

Jesse C. Trentadue v. FBI
Civil Action Numher: 2:08-cv-00788
FOIA R6quest No.: 1120866-000
Subjoct: OKBOMBA/IDEOTAPES

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

Enclosed please lìnd video coverage for the Regency Tower (6 DVDs), responsive to your FOIA
request noled above.

These videos represent our fìnal roloase in this matter; and are being furnished to you without
redactions. The duplicatlon fee per DVD is $15.00. After crediting you for your payment of $91.40, lhere is
an account balance of $90.00; an account summary js enclosed. Upon receipt of this finai release, please

submit your check or monoy order in the amount of $90.00, payable lo the Federai Bureau of lnvestigation.
To ensure proper credit of your payment, please include FOIA request number 1 '120866 with your payment
and mail it directly to 170 Marcel Drive, Wlnchesfer,VA 22602-4843, within 45 days of lhe date of this
letter.

Sincerely yours,

b.^a{!'{
David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/lnformation

Dissemination Section
Records Management Division

Enclosures
cc: Kathryn L. Wyer (w/o encl.)
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Jesse, C. Trentadue
FOIA Request No.: 1120866-000
Subject: OKBOMB^/IDEOTAPES

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

04t2910s
05/06/09
05/28/09
06/23l09

07 t13t09

07 t16109

130.00
'130.00

-6.40
-345,00

91.40
-e1.4q

0.00
90.00

$ 90.00

Payment Received (check #1 10)
Payment Received (check #1 1 1 )

Release ('164 pages)
Relsase (23 DVDs)
Balanc€
Payment Received (check #258)
Balance
Release (6 DVDs)
BALANCE DUE UPON RECEIPT
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N THE LINITED STATES DISTzuCT COLTRT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.

Defendants

)

)

)

)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)

TXHIBIT Q
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U.S. Dcprrmcnt of Hooel¡¡d Sccrrlty
500 C Sûr€{, SW
t/laohington, DC 2O472

FEMA
AUG ¿1M9

Jesse C. Trentadue
8 East Broadway, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re: F.EMA 09-582

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

This is the final response to your October 12,2008, Freedom of lnformation Act (FOIA) request

to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). Your FOIA rcquest and responsive documents were

referred ùo the Federal Emergency Managunent Agørcy CFEMA) for review, This ofñce
received your request on June 15,2009.

We have considered your request under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. $ 552. We

conducted a review of35 responsive pages to your request referred from the FBI. The records

are partially releasable pursuant to 5 U.S.C. $ 552 (bXó).

We have enclosed a copy of the documents to be released in response to your request. Any
redactions are accompanied by the corresponding FOIA exemption.

FOIA Exemptton 6 exempts from disclosure personnel or medical files and similar files the

release of which would cause a clearly unwa¡ranted invasion of personal privacy. This requires a

batancing of the public's right to disclosure against the individual's right to privacy. The privacy
intercsts of the individuals in the records you have requested outweigh any minimal public
interest in disclosure of the infonnation. Any private interest you may have in that infonnation
does not factor into the aforernentioned balancing lest.

You have a right to appeal the above withholding determination. Should you wish to do so, you
must send your appeal and a copy of this letter, within 60 days of the date of this letter, to:
Associate General Counsel (General Law), U.S. Deparhnent of Homeland Security, Washinglon,
D.C, 20528, following the procedures outlined in the DHS regulations at 6 C.F.R. $ 5.9. Your
envelope and letter should be marked 'TOIA Appeal." Copies of the FOIA and DHS regulations
a¡e available at www.dhs. gov/foia.

rnvw.fcml.gov
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If you need to contact our ofñce again about this matter, please refer to 09-582. This ofñce can

be reached ar. 202-646-3323.

Sincerely,

6)
Ð

Alisa T. Henderson
Chief, Disclosu¡e Branch
Office of Records Management
Management Directorate

Enclosur{s): Responsive Documents, I CD
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IN THE T,INITED STATES DISTzuCT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTA-}I, CENTRAL DIVISION

JI]SSE C. TI{ENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. iVo. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAI. INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Ct AI.

Defendants

trXHIBIT R

)
)

)
)

)

)

)

)
)

)



Jesse C. 'lrentadue
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SUITTER AXLAND, pLLc
Judge Building

8 East Broadway, Suite 200
Salr Lake city, utah 841 I I

Telephone: (801 ) 532-7300
Facsi¡¡ile: (80 I ) 532-7355

E-mail :jesse32@sautah.coln

October 1,2009

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Kathryn L, Wyer, Esq.

Assistant U.S. Attorney
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W
Washington, D.C. 20530

Mr. Jared C. Bennett
Assistant United States Attorney
I 85 South State Street, #300

Salt Lake City, Utah 841 I I

Re: Trenladue v. CIA, et. al.
Case No. 2:08-CV-788-CW
Follow Up On Videotapes

Dear Ms Wyer and Mr. Bennett:

I am writing to follow up with you regarding the FBI's response to my FOIA
request for videotapes from security and/or surveillance cameras located on or near the

Murrah Federal Building and the Highway Patrolman Hanger's dashboard camera tape

showing the arrest of Tim McVeigh. With respect to the securily and/or surveillance

camera videotapes, I did not receive any tapes from the following locations:

Murrah Federal Building ( tapes taken by externally
mounted cameras on North, South, East and West sides

of the Building)

Water Resource Building (tapes taken by cxternally

mounted câmeras on South, East and West sides of
Building).

YMCA Building (tapes taken by externally mounted

cameras on West and South sides of Building)

www.sauta"lr. com

2

3
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Kathryn L. Weyer, Esq
Jared C. Bennett, Esq.

October 7,2009
Page 2

US Federal Courthouse (tapes taken by externally

mounted cameras on North, South, East and West sides

of Building)

Old US Federal Courlhou.se (tapes taken by externally

mounted cameras on North, South, Bast and West sides

of Building)

Former Oklahoma Cíty Main Library Building ( tapes

taken by externally mounted cameras on North, South,
East and West sides of the Building)

Parking Lot located at the northwest corner of 6th St. and

Hudson, NW ( tapes taken by all externally mounted
camcras).

Suneillance tape(s) which a governtnent document
describes as showing "the Ryder truck pulling up to tbe
Federal Building and then pausing (7-10 seconds) before
resuming into a slot in the front of the building" and "the
truck detonation 3 minutes and 6 seconds after the
suspects exited the truck."(ernphasis added).t

I would appreciate it if you would check with thc FBI regarding these missing tapes,

Again, the tape(s) I am most interested in is item 8 showing the bomb being delivered to the

Murrah Building on the moming of April 19,1995.2 If I have been provided these tapes but did

' You 
"un 

sce the document at:

htto://intelfiles.eqoplex.com/2009/1 Oisecret-service-document-describes.html

2 The existence ofthis tape(s) is further shorvn by these internet stories about thenl rvhich I
previously forwarded to you.:

http://www.thenewa me rican.com/index.ph p/us news/crime/2011-f bi-cla ims-okc -bom bi¡g -
tapes-not-ed ited;

http://www.thedailybeast.com /b loq s -an d -stories/2009 "1 0 -04lokla homa-city-accom plice/

4

5

6

7

8
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Kathryn L. Weyer, Esq
Jared C. Bennett, Esq.

October 7,2009
Page 3

not recognize them or if they do not exist, I would like a sworn declaration from Mr, Hardy or a
similar FBI offrcial to those facts.

Similarly, with respect to the Hanger videotape, I have attached an afticle describing the
contents of the tape. In addition, I have contacted the reporlers who wrote that story to confirm
the fact that the tape showed the arrest of Tim McVeigh and a pick-up truck traveling with him
which the FBI said belonged to Steve Colbern. Yet, the Hanger videotape provided to me is
rnissing the arrest and Colbern footage. I would again ask to see the original of that tape.

I look forward to your response in the hope of avoiding a fight over these tapes but, as

you are now aware, according to the holdin g in Trentadue v. FBI, 572 F .3d 794 (10'h Cir, 2009),
discovery is allowed in a FOIA case when it is reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence, And it certainly would be in the instant case.

SLIITTER AXLAND

/s/ iesse c. trentadue
Jesse C. Trentadue

T:\6000\6201\l\FOIA Appeal\CIAVIAPE FOLLOW UP 100709.wpd
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K(rhe v'(
OKLÀ}IOI'{À C;TY, OK BOI'SING

T f}fEL INE

PREPÀRED: MaY i, -C?5 À5 C!- 3:-1 99n

WEDNESDÀY, ÀPRIL 19, 1995

1014 Thie dat.e j-L was renorbed there waê afi er¡rJ.oaion aE bÞ'
Federal Buildrng in oxlahoma city, oK. InJurlee were reported.

ConC,tcr wa$ dL -erilil[cü f.o be made w:.Lh the Ok]ahoma CÍty !'O

çvj.th no resPOr.se .

Tuls¿r RA was ccn¿ac(ecl aL 1025. ContãcI by Tulsa Ra Eo the
Oklahoma Ciry FO .i.ìsj (iìt-'t wì-r.h negaLive resul-ts '

sA B<¡b Bray fr:om'i'ul.sa is enrour[e t.o ok].ahoma ciEy. Arrival is
schecluled f o:: two hour's.

1025 ÀTF OI(C contacf. ¿ìt:enrp':ei v/iEh negative results-

102? r\ÐPA Juôy SuIli.r/¿ìn was conr.ac:ed

1032 AS,\IC Investiqacions - Jim Mr'rrphy was concacged

l-032 Inspect:ion ' ,J<>lirl Suf L r'¡an was conCacted

1032 ÀÐ IlrrV Hackenberrl, conr.acLed

1033 SA Bob C] j"f f orcl FflI HQ - be)li eves car bornb w/injuries '

1037 SAT9 CockeÌÌ was conuacceC

l-037 DÀD PR Sergek \vas cont: acLed

1040 FBI establisl:ed contnrand posi i¡l Washington, DC 
'

SA l4acki.n is e¡rrcttl:Êì Lo esl¿ìblish Iiaison wit.h FBI.

Conr.ac¿ with crher: fcieral. agencj.es in OKC were meE wich
rleqaLi.¡e resu.lc.s.

L042 AD AI)l'1 Moore vras çt>nl.act:etj

1045 ASÀIC Po John Ënri.ghr was contacEed

L046 Rick Carlson is; ¡-ecuesr,:incì dona:ions of bl-ood. (CNN)

1053 IrBI LìC ¡'oporteci'¿lìa'. r:cdiry rEi ahe anni.versary ciate for the
VIACO Lr:agedy/;iss:eul r .

1C55 Dozens oi casua l.L!r;:s arr: r: ceing reporEed by CNN.

1055 .SÀIC's ,CKlj) ','.j ie M:s rjal l.c \vas co¡:Eð¡cted enC ,scacecl Lhe SÀIC
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renia j.ns; has st.oppeC f or t he evening and wiIl resume aL. 07 : 30
F..our¡; on C,t/2ii95. The search of Lhe site and evidence
preservat:.oti rvrÌ; co¡lçinue during ¿he evening, due to the
i.hreat t>Í C;-:t.e, 1..:.r>r i.i:.r. l:t¡ wcather condlLro¡ls. USSS Persc¡nneÌ
wi i l. ¡enia-:.:-t c.;ll i.he sc:t:n.e- .

S/{IC .Jc;c Sèi.r-La, I,os Vegas, advisetl Lhac he had been in
conLaÇt wit-.h;\sAlc i4alt sçowe, I"BI,/Las vegas Divisio¡l , who
report.c:d t.hau che subject, 'tom Baker, Ìtad been incerviewed
exl-ensive1.y, bi, irEii agenEs on chis date, The subjecE provided
no adC.Lt-.ron,:l :.rfo:'nraEion Ihat wou].d assist with this
invesLigat i.c:r. SÀIC Saitt:a advisecl chat. decails of the
inL'.c::-vierv wr>,,rlcl bt1 reÞol:ted upon cheir receipt from t.he FBL
(Fichen),

2335

2335 A list cf USSS personrrel traveling Eo oK City, frorn HousLon,
TX, rvas provided tc A1'SÀIC tsrashe¿r¡: .

TH'{JRSDÀY, APRTL 20, 1995

0010 Iìeference i.s; made to che IncidenL. Report of SA Bob Ilond,
concerning subS ecc, Jarnil EIi Nseir. InvesL.igaLive Leads
are being puz-sttecl I:-rz t.he Sarr Diec¡o Field Of f ice.

0100 'lhe rcJ.ion,ing vrr::.. Or'"urded wit-h an updat.ed briefing:

INV/SÀIC .linr Sloan; WFO/SA Lrnda Williams; PPD/¡I-16/SA
Bob SLewa:-r. ; vt,:JDl'I'owER SA P¿rrkinson; UD CONTRoL/Of f icer
WiLiianrs,

0145 ÀTsArC Iì¡-asÞea:' erivr sed rhac a cer:':ative id,enEif icacion of the
t:ocl;; ct Kat:h.12 SelCl. i¡acÌ bee¡-. rnaCe based upc:1 a descripL,ion of
clct-h-i ¡-rg arC .¡ Cc:',:;-,reiit on her person, The boClz was Locared at
gr-ou:rcì levc.l . A f :-r:'-:e.rp:'il:: compa::i.son wil.J. be made ilr r*he
mcrnirg '-o eÍiec: a pcrir t'^ve ldenEif icacron.
r'*CTI F I',ìA'l- I O¡1S :

DIR Bo,.¡ron
DDIR Grr f f rn
ÌNT/SÀIC D¿r: c W:- I son
OPR/DÀD Se r:gek
oPo/AD Mil-]er
OPA/AD Sarnway
INS/¿\D Huse
ÀDM/Àl Basharn
AIJM/DÀD V¡rzer j.s
Il.W/SAIC SIcr¿.r¡t
T|'lClAD liol ¡ne.s
1tì'[./ÀTSÀ.1 C B¿r r:c on
DrR/SATS'I'c;nr.l. i¡rson
PA,iÀS^iC Cl¿ì:.1 t'teycr

0200
0200
0I5 5
0r.56
0r.s5
ôr^-ì
0205
0208
0208
0?.\0
02rA
0).li 9
02c:i
!\') t\ 1

r6
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needei enough Lo fill.200 ziplock bags. one of uhe subjeccs
ief t "r ¡u.,,: i,f TeÌ r''r' 'i'utr. le (known alias oi Terry Nichols) and
a phorre r:umber that. r*'as clte Cig:t off lhe lelephone number at
l-he resiCetì,-:r.: ct. Ja-rr,:r¡ NichoIe.

''-eniri t-er IlcVe lgir re l.u¡:necl t
convi nc:ecl by he: tac.her t
in¿ervíewed ac c'¡rÍs ri,'ne.

c: Buf f eIo, NY ronighc, and has L¡een
o calk co the I'BI. She is being

Paul.sen r\'es i.rcer.¡i.e,;ed on rhÍs dace f or 3 hc,''lr¡; ' He

reaf f irnreC h:.s slacemenLs f :'onr yesEerday, when shown cire colL
r.ecc¡rrls sli<.rwjì1g that McVeigh caLled him over 30 cime5, P¿rt¡Lsen
was visrbiy shaken and admir.cei Lo speaking with McveLgh on a

,.2ñore f requenr- .basis Ëhan he :'eporcecì earlier. h¡hen que6Eior:ed
J abcuc a Ìong conversation dated L2/1.8/9q, on che t-o]l records
I nauJ sen ¿rdvised Lir¿rL Hcveigh wâs arranglng a meeEing wich hin
\ co.obcai n <iynainite f rom hirn, He aCvised Ehar McVeígh wanted to---ñ-¿ec 

hj m i:r a Deni)y' s resr-aLrre.nt-- j.n chicago, Il,. Paulsen
ad.zisecì tiraL he iiC noc aclualJ.y have rhe dynamiEe, and chac
he drd nor: nrake Lhe n''ee.-:.ng. Paulsen agree<ì go be polygraphed.

Àn MCI cperaLoe acc.ident-al).y reLrievecl r7a:nea Nlchols'phone
records a¡id noLed Llr.¡L nunìereus calls were made to a iiohn
Broker wÍ:h ¡¡ 6c5 ¿r:ea code (Scuf,h Dakoca) .

IE was inirraì-Jy reportecl cÌ:¿ìu Ihe Ewo cal]s made by Timotby
McVeigh f rcrn -j ar I were to Pra.i.rie, OK. Those caÌ1s were
acLually made r.o Lhe resiclence of Jame€ Nichole,

A wiE,nese Lo Ehe explosion named'Grossman claimed Eo have seen
a pale yelJ-ow Mercury car wich a Ryder Eruck behind iE pulling
up to Lhe Federal. Buj.Ìding, Mr', Grossman fur¡her cfaimed t,o
have. seerr a wom,rn r:ri che corner wav.i.ng Ec Ehe t ruck. ATSA:C
i{cNai ì.1' :rcr-ed cnat li::.¡ f act : s .srgniÍ icant Cue co the f ac'.
9ha: Ehe secì:Ì::.:v'",:i,et¡ shows che ?.yCer cruck puÌling up co
rhe Federal BurlCincr and chen pausiig (?-10 seconqs) before
resurnì.ng rr:,:o .,r s-:r,: in f.ron: of rhe building. Ic is
specuìateci cha::'¡.e ''c(f,eÌ'. was,.;i<r::aìing the cruck when a slot
becarne av¿i:-lai:le,

Ä catei¡'irrg L:r:ck drj.,¡cr wllo was r-raveJ-.ing easl just prior [o
Ihe expJ"c$ior-. rlccrcei c]re Ryder truck rn front. of fhe PederaL
BuildÍng and saw r.-.wo ßìe¡ feavincr the vlcinity of che cruck and

Icrossjng t:he si.reec heading for a brown pickup Eruck. The--'7þcacerrng I ruck d: j.ver pcsi. t iveJ.y ID llcveígh. When guesLioned
about- his accu¡;rc¡z in delarL, Lhe driver admicced thaU he was
gay and Che.i. he rvas ''c:heckitill cuc " McVeigh,

2034 ÀT.SÀlC llc|lalÌy adviseC c:a¡. ?aulsen failed his
wj. ll- be ¡:olv9:a¡:irei-l sgai.r: cn 04 -25-gS,

polygraph. i{e

73
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r92B

l-935

2010

Lhac Pau-sen prcvried McVeigh with [he high explosives
iequl.r-ecì r,o h,oobt cìre ÀNFo tc a deLonation velociEy ' However'

this is ;ìoL conclusive. Did Paulsen provide Þfcvêigb wiLh
fu:::Eher rrtfo::matiorl on nraking Al'lFO even more efficÍenE? By

ãããing aiunrinum po*.er or g'áss be.rds .o Ehe ÀNFO mixcure,
chrs-v¿oi]]'dgerreraLeagreâLerheacwichj¡iLheer.o}osive
rrixLu::e, produclilci a ÞecEer consumpCion and yield wiLh less
re.s:clue ::etlai.rti:'tg ;rll e:: ':he blast
,lhe initiacion <ìe.rice rs stilJ unknown ac chis rime. Ho\'/e"¡er,
i¡aseci on ¡::reir :iiì-ica¡' r:ra:.nin9, ehe sin'pIest and mosL

reiiabl.e iLni ttat.Lon uy.r,-ém woulcÌ bõ 'f tUg FUS[] . SecuriCy v!cìeo
¿;;;; i.oo,.h.e a:'e, si:,rr:t'.e [¡uc:k detonaLicn 3 minuces and 6

secc¡:cls aÍ--er --¡rê :uepecis exiceC the r:'uck' A radic
conc¡oIIeci (iliC) actj.våcron Cevice is possible, if !lt*
suspects constìrucLei or purchased such a sysE'em' One possibLe
Ieacl corrlcl be cìirecceci ¿tr- "Bal. l-ieticorp"'which sEaEed that
t.hey sold ch¡'ee !:lcwguns Ec the susPecE, wh¡cfr normally cost
s20.c0 each, hcwever, cne coD bj].} was $600'00. The company
may aÌso sel L R/C ec¡ripmenc . (GLOD)

A.I'SAIC McNalIy renorr:Érd Lha[ at Ehjs r-ime, a fax was received
fron' Topeka, KS s:ac-ng chac a Marsha Morgan an- empLoyee of
Uypermarc ]ocabecl it:l:opeka, KS had ídenEified McVelgh as
f,äïi"g boughE ¿i ful-1. ¡taCbeC cnrck Ioad of ferL,ilizer (NFI)'

Hocel guesLs of Lhe Dreamland Hotel who had a room nexl Ea

Ncvetgñ'e room have idenrified McVeigh as an ocÇupant' aE Ehe

Dreamland F"ocel. ATSÀIC McNally advisecl Ehese guests aJ.eo

idencifiect a flacbecl El-uck Located in Che hoLeI parking loL.
McNal-Ìy's phone call vras terminaEed, however, iE is believed
rhat ri-le ityder Eruck v¡as also ident if ied by these giuests a5
algo h¿rving b**n parkeC in Clre Dream-land HoEel parking loL.
ÀCLernpCs ol-e bej.nq rnacie to reconfacE, McNaIly to confirnt
conce::ninçJ F.he Ïìyder T¡-uck. (HERRON)

SA Au. l,exirgccr, KY advisecì he had been conEacted by Ànna
Ll.rU, te.l-e¡:ho:re 606-663-52ì4, who claimed LhaL about one year
ago, she daced a pers-cn wito ::esentbled the composite sketch of
¡òh¡ poe il2. Ànna LMi scaced Ehau she knows Ehis Person Dennis
MoEowiak (l'IRID) , 5'01" , dark complecEed, biack Ìiair, sEocky
buiId, e:r:-l"y f c rn:.d 20'si. Ànrla LÀIu clairned thaE MotowÍak is
originally frcm, Norch CaroLina and had to reEurn chere due Eo
his sLal*us "rs a pe.rolee. She scated he has mili.cary experience
and j,sì ¡)arl.. Ar::r:r.lr"rl Ir¡cl.L¿,rrt . Ànna LNU provided that Motowiak
has a cou.s.ir, À'rery Crai.::¡ee (NRIDi , and uncIe, ChesEer
Craj::rec (NRID) , 26gO Pair.l Creek Rd, St,ant,on, KY, celepirone
606-663-9308, v;ho nray be able' to provide a current address fo:
subj ecc Mo[.cwi.¡rk .

The :ncì--.zii'.rals in Iite ¡:conl nexÈ Lo McVelgh's au the Drearnlani
¡ioitl.::e.¡rclted -seei.ncl r-ire R.vcìer ren!.rf Lruck, as weIl âs, a

19
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IN THE LTNITED STATES DISTzuCT COLIRT
FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C TRENTADUE,

Plaintifl

Civ. A. liJo. 2:08-CV-00788

CENTRAL INITELLIGENCE AGENCY, et aI
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U,S, Department of Juslice

Federal Bureau of Invesfigafion

Washington, D.C. 20535

November 23,2009

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

MR, JESSE C. TRENTADUE
SUITE 2OO

B EAST BROADWAY
SALT LAKE CIry, UT 84111

Jesse C. Trenladue v. FBI
Civil Aclion Numbor: 2:08-cv-00788
FOIA Request No.: 1120866-000
Subjoct: OKBOMB^/IDEOTAPES

Dear Mr. Trentadue:

ln response to your inquiries of April 13, 2009 and October 7, 2009, concern¡ng vldeotapes

showing "the Fiyder truck pulling up to the Federal Building and then paus¡ng (7-10 seconds) before

resumiñg into aslot in the front of tho building" and "the truck detonation 3 minutes and 6 seconds after the

suspocts exited the truck,'' the FBI did not locate any such videotapes during its search for records

responsive to your FOIA requost.

Additionally, your letter of October 7th states that you have a "governmont document" (although

your April 13th |etter refers to "FBl documents") showing a Ryder truck pulling up to the Federal Building
ancl/or the lruck dstonation. The FBI has been unable to locat€ such documentation. lf you aro referring to

tho Secret Servlco Timeline provided as an enclosure to your letters in which a tape purportedly matching
the one you seek is described in a log, you will noto that the US,4 Today arlicle attached ¡ndicates that a

Secret Service agent testified at the trial of Terry Nichols, that while the log eists, the government knew of
no such videotape. lf you are not referring to this Tjmeline, pleaso provide a copy of the documentation to

which you refor to enable tho FBI to determine if a further search is necessary.

Moreover, you inquire about the whereabouts of additional videotapes responsive to your request.
The FBI has provided all responsive videotapes lhat it has located concerning your narrowed request.

Lastly, the FBI has rece¡ved and processed all payments received to date pertaining to FOIA
Request No, 1120866; therefore, no additional payments are due at this lime.

Sincerely yours,

David M, Hardy
Section Chiof,
Record/lnformation

Dlssomination Section
Records Management Division

Enclosure
cc: Kathryn L. Wyer (w/e)



flttfllftril

m n
H

E[Eftc¡IM

Case 2:08-cv-00788-CW-DBP Document 61-2 Filed 07/L9/10

usAToDAY,com - Secret Service cited mystery video in oklahoma city blast
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Secret Service cited mYstery
video in Oklahoma GitY blast
WASHINGTON (AP) - A Sec¡et Service document
written shorly after the 1995 Oklahoma City bombing
described security video footage of the attack and

witness tBstimony that suggested Timothy McVeigh may
have had accomplices at the sceno.

A Secret Service agent testifìed Monday that tho log
does, ¡n fact, exist but that tho governmenl knows of no
videotape, The log that tho information was pulled from
containêd reports lhat wero never verilied.

Stacy A. Bauerschm¡dt, ass¡stant to the speclal agent ¡n

charge of the agency's intelligence divisbn, said the
timoline was an internal log developed lo help locate
personnel lost in lhe bombing and determino if the
agency was a specific targot of the attack.

Today'e Top News Stor¡es

Page 81- of 96
Page 1 of3

¡
¡
!
It

Home
News

Tra ve I

Money
Sports

Lifo
Tech

Wgather
S€arch

Wash/Polltics
Washlngton homs

Washlnglon briofs

Govemment guldo

H€alth&B€ havior
H&B homs

M€dlcal resourcss

Hoalth lnforma[on
Opinion

Opinlon home

Columnlstg

Cadaong
Moro News

Top news brìsft
Natlon briofs

World brìeh
SÞtos

Lotterios

By ths numbers

Sp'€cial Íoports

Day in oictures
Snqpqbotq

Oflbeat

Vldeo

Talk Today

Marketplace
Real ottate

fucad€
Newspaper
Classllìeds

Reports may have been based on mere speculation and
thB agency does not vouch for it reliabiliÇ, she said.
(Relatod sito: Þoc-uments obtalned by the AP)

1 dead. 2 hurt ln Mlch, ofüco shooÙng: pollc€ sav
susoec{ had worked here - o:o¡ PM

. AP Poll: Conqress'approval hits hlgh polnl -

5:35 PNl

. ¡iafh¡_çlalr!_gh9gÉttprp.g - 4'22 PM

r National Guard taooed for h¿o toul - ¡:o¡ pt¡

. Edwards ¡cared of 'rabid Republlcan' neighbol
2:00 PM

.lt's for us. lt's a crisis document,' Bauorschmidt said
during lest¡mony at bombing conspirator Terry Nichols'
murder tr¡al ¡n Mc,ql€ster, Okla.

"Security video tapes from the area show the truck
detonation 3 minutes and 6 seconds afler lho suspects
exited ths t¡uck," ths Sec¡et Sorvice reportod six days

' Add USATODAY,com RSS feeds EEIII

after the allack on a log of agents' activities and evidence ln the Oklahoma
invesligation.

The government has ¡ns¡sled lvlcVeigh drove the truck himself and that it never had
any video of the bomb¡ng or the scens of tho Alfred P. Murrah building ln the mlnutes
b€fore the April 19, 1995, explosion.

Several investigalors and proseculors who worked the case told The Associated Press
they had never se€n video footage like that desc¡¡bed in lhe Secrel S€rvice log.

The documenl, if accurale, is eithor slgnllïcant evidenc€ kept secret for nine years or a
m¡sconstrued recounting of invest¡gative leads that were offen passed by word of
mouth during thB hedlc early days of the c€se, they said,

'l did not see it," saicl Danny Defenbaugh, tho retirod FBI agentwho ran the Oklahoma
City probe. "lf ¡t shows what it says, then il would be significant.'

Other documents obtained by AP show the Secrst Service in late 1995 gave
proseculors several computer d¡sks of enhanced digilal photographs of tho Murrah
Þuild¡ng, intelligence fìles on several subjecls ¡n lhe investigatlon and a file detailing an
internal affairs inquiry concerning an agent who reconstructed key phone evidence

fl Duke Eye Center

a
I

VSP
Alcon

littp ;//www, usatoday.corn/news/nation/2004 -0 4 -20 -munah-video_x, htrn
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aga¡nst McVeigh.

These absuact sheets are sensitive documents whlch we have protected from

d¡sclosure in the past,' sâid a Secfet Servico letter that recounted discussions in late

1 99S with federaí prosecutors on what evidence would be b¡rned over to defenso

lawyors.

Lawyers for Nichols say
Internal investjgative file

they havs never bo€n given lho security vid€o, photo disks or

referenced in the documents.

The trial judge has thleat8ned to dismiss the death penalty case il evidence was

withheld. Mðveigh was oxecuted in 2001 on a separate federal conviction. Nicholswas
sentencod to tife in prlson on federal charges before being tried by the state th¡s yeaf.

The government has mainta¡ned fof yeafs that Mcveigh parked the Ryder rental truck

carryìng a massive fertiliz€r bomb outside tho Murrah buildìng and loft alone-in a

geta'way c¿r h€ parked around the corner. The bombing kilì€d more lhan 160 people'

The only video proseculors inlroduced at trial showed the Ryder truck without any.. 
..

visible fassengers as it passed a Secur¡ty camera inside a high-r¡se apartment bullding

a block away from the Murrah bu¡lding.

But lhe Secret Serv¡ce log reported on April 24 and April 25, 1995' lhat there wãs

socurity footage showing the Ryder truck pulling up to the Murrah building. The log

does not say where such video came from or who possessed ¡t.

A log enlry on April 25 slalôs that the security footrage allowed agents to determ¡ne the

time that elapsed between suspects leaving the t¡uck and tho explos¡on.

An enlry a day earlier on tho same log reported that the security video was cons¡stent
with a witness'account that he såw McVeigh's getaway câr ¡n the lead before a
woman guided the truck trc its f¡nal park¡ng spol in front of the Munah buildíng.

'A witnoss to the explosion named Grossman clalmed to have seen a pale yellow
Mercury car wilh a Ryder truck behind lt pulling up to the federal building,'the log said.
The witnoss Iurther claimed lo have seen a woman on the corner wav¡ng to the lruck.'

A Secret Sorv¡ce agent named McNally'noted that this fact is signilicant due to the
fact that the security v¡deo shows ths Ryder ûuck pulling up to the Fêderal Building
and then pausing (7 to 10 seconds) before resuming into the slot in front of the
bu;ld¡ng,' the log said. "lt is speculated that the woman was signaling lhe truck when a

slot bec€me available.'

Defenbaugh said th8 FBI had tålkect to several witness€s suggesting h/yo peop¡e had
left tho truck, but prosocutors never introduced lhe scenario at trial becåuse it couldn't
be corroborated. That's why a new socurity video would be signilicant, he said.

"lt would have taken tho investigation ¡n a very specific direct¡on," Defenbaugh said.
'Rather than hav¡ng to go down an oighllane highway dur¡ng rush hour, we would
have gone down a faster path w¡th just two or four lanes.'

Defenbaugh said the FBI kept a log s¡milar to the Secrel Service document inside the
Okiahoma City investigaÌlon command center that might help solve the mystery of the
v¡deo. Just¡c€ offlcials declined lo discuss documents, c¡t¡ng the ongoing Nichols'trial.

ln addition to the w¡tnoss menlioned in the Secfet Service documenl, a woman
work¡ng in Munah's Social Security office who was rescued Íiom the rubble and a
driver outside the buildlng both reported to the FBI see¡ng two men leave the truck,
according to government documents.

The Secret Service log conta¡ned olh€r information about lho case - ¡ndud¡ng thal
McVeigh made 30 calls to an lllinois gun dealer ln the months beforo the attacks to
seek dynamite and that the gun dealer subsequently failed a lle dêtector test. The
Sesêt Service lost six omployees in McVeigh's bombing, the single largest loss in
agency h¡story.

N¡çhols' attorneys last weeK asl(ed tne judge t0 dism¡ss the case 0n grounds the
government w¡thheld evidonce, including the security vidoo footage.

h tþ : //www u s ato d ay. com/news/n ati o n/ 2004 -0 4 -20 -murrah-video x.hfm
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New documents obtained by AP show the Secret Service provided prosecutors olher
evidence that may not have been provided lo defense lawyers, induding a file showing
the Secret Service agent who reconstructod crucial phone ovidence against Mcve¡gh
was subjeded to an ¡nternal affairs investigation and eventually cleared for her
conduct ¡n the case.

FBI offìcials ssy that file details allegations tho agent wrongly coll€cted grand jury-
subpoenaed phone information about Mcve¡gh's c¿lls wlthout FBI knowledge, and kept
it for weeks while she produced analysis that helped lhe ¡nvest¡gation.

-fhe internal investigatlon caused complications for proseculors.
taintsd the agent as a witness and they chose ¡nstead to hire an
do the phone analysis for trial, officjals said.

They decided it
outside expert lo re-

Secret Service spokesman Charles Bopp said the agency did nothing wrong.

"The Secrot Sorvice worked cooporatively with the FBI and othor lederal stato and
local law enforcoment throughout the ¡nvestigation,' Bopp said. 'The expertis€ of the
Sec¡et Service on elecbon¡c cr¡mes and telecommunications provided unique and
timely information to the ongo¡ng investlgation."

Copyright 2005 The Associaled Pross. il ngils reserued. Th¡s material may not þe
pu þl¡ sh e cl, b roadc a st, rew rittan or redi stributed.
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SulTrpR AXLAND, pLLc

Jcssc C. Trentadue

Judge Building
8 llast Broaclway, Suite 200

Salt ì.,akc Cìly, tJtah 84 I I I

Telephone: (80 I ) 532-7300
Facsirnile: (80ì ) 532-7355

frrr,run",'"5 72,Z6to
/çr'+q2009=

VIA T'-MAIL

Ms. Kathryn L. Wyer, Esq.

Assistant U.S. Attorne¡,
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W
Washington, D.C. 20530

'l'rentctdue v. C/Á, et. al.

Casc No. 2:08-CV-788-CW
Mrulah Builcling Surveilìancc'l'apes

Dear I(athryn;

I arn rvliting to recìuest that you follow urp r,i,itlt thc frBI regarding the surveillancc
videotape I'rom the t\À/o oameras mountecl on the Muuah lluilding. I spccifìcally
requested the videotapc from those camelas, but it ivas not proclttccd.

Plior to wLiting this lettcr, I spokc witìr people who tvere on scenc thc tnoming o1'

April I(), 1995, with l<nowledge about those oanrel'as. Thel'e was a camera mountecl on

each end of the lluilcling which monitoled thc strcct whcrc thc Ryder trLrck carrying the

bornb parked. Latel that day, several I,'BI agents wel'e seen removing thosc cameras.

lìor your ref'erence, fixhibit A is a photograph takcn on thc morning of April 19,

1995, aflcl the explosion. It depicts one of the canleras, which I have cilcled, Iixhibit Il
is another photograph showing both of the cameras, which I havc also circlccl. On
Exhibit B, the carncra at the fal e ncl of the buildirrg is attached to a collapscd colutnn.
Þ'inally Exhibit C. taken later that clay, shows that thc ciìmcra that was slill attacliecl to thc.

Building had been renloved by the lrl3l.

iJI'I'IIiIì AXLANI)

(
C,'l'rentadl¡e

li-rrra i l:.jr:ssc3 2rii)sau [ah.cont

w\\'rY, saUl nh,conl

'tìe

cc: lvlr.Jared Bennet via E-nlail
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IN THE LTNITED STATES DISTzuCT COIIRT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

.IESSE, C TRENTADUE,
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SurrgR A)cAND,PLLC
Judge Building

8 East Broadway, Suite 200
salt lake ciry, utsh 841I I

Telephone: (80 l) 532-7300
Facsimiler (801 ) 532-7355

February 1,2010

VU E-MAIL

Ms. Kathryn L. Wyer, Esq.
Assistant U.S. Attorney
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W
V/ashington, D.C. 20530

Mr. Jared C. Bennett
Assistant United States Attomey
185 South State Street, #300
Salt Lake City, Utah 841 I I

Re: Trentadue v. CIA, et. al.
Case No, 2 :08-CV-788-CW
Follow Up On Videotapes

Dear Ms Wyer and Mr. Bennett:

I am again *riti"g to follow up with you regarding the F'BI's response to my
FOIA request for videotapes from security and/or surveillance cameras located on or near
the Murrah Federal Building. I-n previous correspondence, I wrote to follow up with
about not having received videotape from the Murrah Building cameras. The subject of
this letter are missing-not produced tapes from the following locations:

Water Resource Building (tapes taken by externally
mounted camerâs on South, East and West sides of
Building).

YMCA Building (tapes taken by externally mounted
cameras on West and South sides of Building)

US Federal Courthouse (tapes taken by externally
mounted cameras on North, South, East and West sides
of Building)

E-mail jesse3 2@sauuh.com

vrlyw.sautah.com

2.

3
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Kathryn L. Weyer, Esq.
Jared C. Bennett Esq.

February 7,2410
Page2

Old US Federal Courthouse (tapes taken by externally
mounted camcras on North, South, East and West sides

of Building)

Parking lof located at the northwest comer of 6th St. and
Fludson, NW ( tapes taken by all externally mounted
cameras),

In his letter to me of June23,2009, Mr. Hardy stated that he was producing tapes from
the U.S. Post Offlrce, Journal Record Building, Oklahoma City Public Library, and Southwestern
Bell Building. He made no mention in that letter, however, of tapes from the Munah Building
or tape from the above noted locations. Would appreciate it if you would check with Mr. Hardy
to see why these tapes and tapes from the Mur¡ah Building, which have reported by the Secret

Service has staled show a "Ryder truck pulling up to the Federal Building and then pausing (7-10

seconds) before resuming into a slot in the front of the building"r and'the truck detonation 3

minutes and 6 seconds after the suspects exited the truck," have not been produced?

I thank you for your attention to this reque.st.

C. Trentadue

lS You can see the document at:

http://intelfiles.eqoplex.com/2009/1 O/secret-serviçe-document-describes, htrnl

4.

5
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IN THE LN{ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTzuCT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

JESSE C TRENTADUE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. A. No, 2:08-CV-00788

CBNTRAL iNTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et AI

Defendants.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
)

)

EXHIBIT V



Case 2:08-cv-00788-CW-DBP Document 6l--2 Filed 07/1-9/1-0 Page 90 of 96

U.S. Deprrtment of Justlce

Feder¡l Bureru of Invesdgrdon

w

G
u

Woshington, D.C. 20535

April29,2010

MR. JESSE C. TRENTADUË
SUITE 2OO

8 EAST BROADWAY
SAL'T LAKE CITY, UT 84111

Jesge C. Trentadue v. FBI
Clvll Action Numben 2:08-cv{0788
FOIA Request No.: 1 12086& 000
Subject OKBOMB¡/l DEOTAPES

Doar Mr. Trentaduo:

Thls ls ln responso to your Freedom of lnformatlon Ac1 (FOIA) reguest reforonced above. You were
advlsed on May 28, 200S that the FBI refened materlal to another Govemment agency (General Servlcos Admlnlshation
"GSA"). GSA has completod lts revlew and processlng of tho rofenal. The endoeed materlal ls belrq released lo you
wlth deletlons made to protect lnformaüon whlch ls exempt fiom dlsclosuro, wlth the appnoprlato exomptlons noted on
the page nexl to the oxclslon. Tho exemptione ueed to wlthhold Infurmatlon are marked below and explalned on the
onclosod Form OPCA-16a:

s(bx1)

o(bx2)

Sectlon 552 Sectlon 552a

o(dx5)

EÜX2)

tr(kx1)

. D(kx2)

0(kx3)

D(kx4)

o(kx5)

n(kx6)

E(kx7)

o(bx7xA)

tr(bx7xB)

E(bx7xc)

o(bx7xD)

0(bx7xE)

0(bx7xF)

o(bx8)

o(bxs)

o(bx4)

o(bxs)

ø(bx6)

ø You havo the rlght to appeal any FBI donlals ln hle roleas€. Appeals should bo dlrected In writlng to
the Dlrector, Offlce of lnformatlon Pollcy (OlP), U.S. Dopartment of Justlc€,1425 New York Ave., NW,
Sulte 11050, Washlngton, D.C. 20530{001. Your appeal musl be recelved by OIP wllhln slxU (60) days
from tho date of thls lãtter ln order to be consldored umely, The onvelope and the letter should be cloarly
marked'Freodom of lnformatlon Appoal.' Ploaso clts tho FOIPA Request Number asslgned to your
request so that lt may be easlly ldentlfled.

e Deletlons made by GSFi/Department of Homoland Securlty ('DHS') are also noted ln thls reloase. You
havo the rlght to app€al any GSA'/DHS wlthholdlng determinatlons. Appeals should be directed ln wrlting
to tho Associate Gonoral Counsel (Genoral Law), U.S. Departmont of Horneland Securlty, Washington,
D.C. 20528, Your appeal must be recolved wittrln slxty (00) days from the dato of thls lettor ln order to bo
consldered tlmely. The envelope and letter should be.marked 'FOIA Appeal' and referenco FOIA case
number NPPD1OF088. Pleaso also lnclude a copy of thls lotter wlth your appeal. Coples of tho FOIA and
DHS regulatlons aro availablo at www.dhs.gov/fola.
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Aprll 29, 2010
Mr. Joese C, Trentsduo
Pagø 2

6 Seo addltlonal lnformaUon whlch follows.

Slncerely yours,

Þu0dl-3
Davld M. Hardy
Soctlon Chlef
Record/lnformatlon

Dlssomlnatlon Secton
Rocords Management Dlvlslon

Enclosures

We undorstrand that FEMA, ths other agoncy to whlch the FBI refened matôdal responolvo to your
request, has alroady reopondod dlroc{y to you. The proceeslng of your request ls thereñcro completed wlth tho
onclosed GSNDHS referral reaponse.

cc: Kathryn L. Wyer (w/encl.)
Clvll Dlvlslon, Federal Programs Branch
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EXPI"ANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE SECTION 552

(bXl) (A) spccifically authoriz¿d under criteria establishcd by an Executivc order to bc kept sccret in the intcrÉst ofnsrional defense or loreign

policy and (B) are in lact propcrly classified to such Executivc orda;

(bx2)

(bx3)

(bx4)

(bx5)

(b)(ó)

(bx7)

(dxs)

0x2)

ßx2)

ßx3)

(kx4)

(kx5)

(bXB) containcd in or relatcd lo examination, opørting, or condition rcports prcpared by, on behalfof, or for úe usc of an agency responsiblc for
the regulation or supcrvision of financial institutions; or

(bX9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, conccrning wclls,

SUBSECTIONS OF TftLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552¡

rclatcd solely to the inlemsl pcrsonnel rulcs and practiccs ofan agency;

specilìcally exemptcd from disclosurc by stetutc (othø than scction 552b of this titlc), piovided rhat such starutdA) requires that tie
matters bc withheld from thc public in such a rnanncr as to lc¡ve no disc¡ction on issue, or (B) cstabfishcs particular criteria for

withholding or refers to particulq¡ typcs of mattcrs to be withhcld;

trade secrets and corunercial or finarìcial information obt¡incd ftom a penon and privilcged or conlidenrial;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letlers which would not bc svailable by lsìv to a party othø than an agency ín litigation
with the agency;

pcrsonnel and medical fíles and similar files the disclosurc of which would consdn¡t¡ a clearly unwarrantod invasion of pcrsonal privacy;

records or information compiled for law cnforcement purposca, but only to thc extcnl thu the production of such lsw enforcemenl

rccordsorinform¡tion(A)couldbcrcosonablybccxpcctcdtointerfcrewilhcnforceincntprocccdings,(B)woulddeprivcapcrson
ofa right to a fair trisl or an lmpartial adjudication, ( C ) could bc rcaconably cxpcctcd to constitute an unwl¡rantcd invasion ofpcrsonal
privryy, ( D ) could rcasonably be expccled to disclosc thc identity ofconlidørtial sourcc, includíng a Statc, local, or foreign agency or

authority or any private instih¡tion which fumished informstion on a confidcntiol basis, urd, in the casc of ¡ccord or inlormation compiled

by a criminal law cnforcc¡nant Buthority in the coursc of a crimina¡ invcstiguion, or by an agency conducting a lawful nariona.l security

intelligcncc investigation, ínform¡tion furnishcd by a conñdcntial sorncc, ( E ) would disclose tcchniques and proceduræ for law

enforcement invcstigations or prosecutions, or would disclosc guidclincs for law cnforc¿ment investigâtions or prosecutions iJ such

disclosure could rcasonably be cxpcctcd to risk circumvcr¡tion ofthc law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expccted to ordanger the lifc or
physical safety ofany individual;

information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action procæcding;

material reporting invcstigative efforls pcrtaining to üo enforcerncnt of criminal law including efforß to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend crimina.ls;

invcstigatory n¡å¡srial compiled for law enforcement purposcs, othø ths¡ crimiitâI, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Fcdsrs¡ progranu¡, or which would identi$ a sou¡ce who furnishcd inform¡tion pusuânt to a promisc that hivüeridcnriry
would be hcld in confidencc;

material maintained in conncction with providing protectivc ærvices to the President of the Unitcd Strates or any other individual pursusnt
to rhe authority of Titlc 18, Unitcd States Code, Section 3056;

required by sÞtute to be mainlained a¡d used solely æ statistical rccords;

investigatory material compilcd solely for the purpoæ ofdetcrmining suitability, cligibility, or qualifrcations for Federal civiìian
employment or for acccss to classiñed information, the disclogurc of which would rcve¡l the identity of the person who fumishcd
information pursuant to a promisc that biVher idcntity would be held in con-fidence;

testing or examinatíon mâtcrisl used to deteminc individual quali-fications lor appoinrnent or promotion in Fedcrst Govemment service the
release of which would compromise thc testing or examination proccss;

(kXl) information which is currcntly and propcrly classilied pursuant to an Exccutivc order in thc interest ofthc national defense or foreign
policy, for examplo, information involving intclligcncc sourccs or mcthods;

ßx6)

(kX7) material uscd to determine potcntial for promotion in thc anned services, thc disclosure of which would reveal the idcntiry of the pcrson
who fumished the material pursuant to a promisc that his/hcr identity would be hcld in confrder¡cc.

FBYDOJ
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IN THE LINITED STATES DISTRICT COTIRT
FOR TI.IE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DTVISION

JESSE C. TRENTADUE,
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MCVEIGH
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT
PAGE #000080 through PAGE #000085 b6

b?c
WITNESS

DATE CONDUC-IED: 2116196

AS PERSONALLY INTERVIEWED AND STATED
THE FOLLOWING

AS AT B3RD AND WALKER WHEN THE BLAST
OCCLIRRED, SAYING HE HAD JUST COME OUT OF THE DEN-IIST'S OFFICE. HE

AND HIS MEN HAD MET THE GSA.INSPECTOR IN THE ALLEY BEHIND THE
FEDERAL COURTHOUSE AROUNÐ 9:OO A.M. AND THEY WERE WALKING
THROUGH THE TUNNEL WHEN THE:MURRAH BUILDING BLEW LIP. THEY WENT
IN IMMEDIA-|ELY TO DETERMINE IF ANYONE WAS T
ELEVATORS AND WERE AMAZED THAT NO ONE WAS DHE
DIDN'T GO DOWN TO THE SITE UNTIL THE SECOND DAY BUT HE HAD TWO

E AND, WITHIN TEN MINUTES, HAD ANOTHER SIX MEN THERE
NED AT THE OFFICE TO MAN THEIR RADIO COMMUNICATION

CENTER FOR THE EFFORT, HE STATED THAT HIS CREWS ALSO WENT IN

WITH THE FIRE COMMAND TO ASSIST IF THE ELEVATOR HAD A PROBLEM AND
THEY ALSO ASSISTED IN BRINGING OUT THE BABIES FROM THE NURSERY.
HE SAID WHEN THE MEN ARRIVED, THE POWER DISTRIBUTION BOXES WERE
DOWN ON THE FIRST FLOOR AND THAT, WHEN THE ELEVATORS HAVE NO
POWER, THEY STOP WHERE THEY ARE; HOWEVER, 

-THE 
SMOKE WOULD

HAVE CAUSED THEM TO GO ON THE FIRE RECALL AND THEY WOULD RETURN
TO THE LOBBY. HE SAID -THERE IS AN A-I'F PERSON AND A DEA PERSON WHO
SAID THE ELEVATOR FELL WITH THEM; THAT HE HASN,T GOTTEN TO TALK TO
THE N4EN, BUT THE ELEVATORS WOULD NOT HAVE FALLEN. HE SAID THE
SENSATION ONE WOULD GET ON FIRE RECALL IS THAT IT STOPS, DOESN'T
OPEN THE DOORS; THEN TURNS AND GOES BACK DOWN.

SAID THAT AND
OTHER G THROU EY WERE
PULLED OUT BECAUSE THEY WERE DOING ANOTHER BOMB SEARCH, HE
STATED THAT HE uN-il1THIS AFTERNOON (DATE OF THIS
TNTERVTEW)T AS BEING INTERVIEWED AGAIN BY THE
GOVERNMENT BECAUSE HE HAD SEEN THEM PULL A BOMB FROM
SOMEWHERE ON-IHE SOUTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING. HE SAID HE
PERSONALLY DIDN'T SEË ANYTHING THAT WAS STORED IN THE
BUT THE OTHER GUYS HAD OBSERVED THE ATF TAKING OUT AUTOMATIC
WEAPONS, RIFLES, AMMUNITION, AND LINKNOWN THINGS IN CASES FROM
THE ATF STORAGE AREA. HE SAID ATF WAS ONE OF THE MOST DAMAGED
SECTION OF'THE BLIILDING. HE SAID ON THURSDAY NIGHT'THEY CLEARED
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b6
blc

THE BUILDING AND TOOK SOME-THING OUT OF THE ATF VAULT THAT THEY
HANDLED LIKE A "LAND MINE OR SOMETHING". HE SAID IT WAS AT LEAST
FORTY-F ES BEFORE THEY COULD RETURN TO THE BUILDING. HE

SAID THA HAS BEEN VERY CAUTIOUS AS TO WHAT HE SAYS ABOUT
WHAT HE SAW, SAYING-IHAT ALL HE KNOWS IS THAT HE SAW

ED-IHAT IT WAS COMICAL INWHAT THEY CARRIED OUT
A WAY BECAUSE THE ATF DIDN SECRET SERVICE TO SEE THEM
REMOVE THINGS AND DEA DIDN'T WANT THE OTHERS TO KNOW WHAT THEY
WERE DOING AND SO ON, SAYING THEY ALL ACTED LIKE LITTLE KIDS HIDING
STUFF FROM EACH OTHER. HE STATED HE WASTHERE EVERY DAYAFTER
THE SECOND DAY AND MAINLY SUPERVISED AND TOOK PICI-URES; THAT THE
OTHER GUYS WENT IN FOR THREE EIGHT.HOUR SHIFTS BECAUSE IT WAS
TOO ROUGH ON THEM TO BE THERE MORE THAN THAT. THEY HAD TO
SHORE UP THE WALLS OF TWO FLOORS IN ORDER TO GET THE ELEVATORS
OPERATIONAL. HE STATED THAT THE ELEVATORS WERE ALL AT DIFFERENT
LEVELS; THAT #1 WAS ON THE THIRD FLOOR; #4 WAS oN THE FOUR rH
LAI\DING; #2 WAS AT BASEMENT LEVEL AND #5 WAS BETWEEN THREE AND
FOLIR AND #6 WAS ON FIRST. HE SAID THEY LITERALLY TOOK PARTS FROM
FOUR ELEVATORS AND PIECED TOGETHER ONE REGULAR ELEVATOR, #1

ELEVATOR, AND THE FREIGHT ELEVATOR;-THAT.THEY WOULD RUN FROM C
LEVEL TO THE TOP AND THE FREIGHT ELEVATOR WAS ÏHE MOST
IMPORTANT BECAUSE THEY COULD GET-THE BIG EQUIPMENT UP AND TAKE
LITTERS IN. THEY WORKED TWO CREWS ON FRIDAY ANID GOT THE FREIGHT
ELEVATOR OPERATIONAL BY SATURDAY MORNING. THEY WERE ASKED TO
STAY ONSITE IN CASE SOMETHING WENT WRONG WITH THE ELEVATORS,
WHICH THEY DID. A LIFT WAS ALSO PUT UP ON THE OUTSIDE, WHICH
WASN'T USED MUCH.

N-I-ED WHAT A SHAME IT WAS THAT THE
SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS WERE NEVER HOOKED LIP AGAIN AFTER THEY PUT
IN A NEW SECURITY SYSTEM APPROXIMATELY TWO YEARS AGO, HE IS
UNAWARE OF ANY OUTSIDE SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN
ON THE JOURNAL RECORD BUILDING.

EAST END OF BUILDII\
LAINED THAT SOCIAL SECURITY WENT FROM THE
G WEST TO THE FIFTH COLUMN; THAT THE FRONT

OF THE TRUCK WAS OBVIOUSLY SLIGHTLY FORWARD, EAST OF -IHE FRONT
DOOR AND THE CRATER WAS EXACTLY AT THE FRONT DOOR. ASKED IF HE
HAD ANY SPECULATION AS TO WHY'THE MAIN PART OF THE DAMAGE WAS
TO THE EAST OF THE CRATER, HE STATED THAT HE HAS HEARD A LOT OF
THEORIES, INCLUDING GENERAL PARTON, BUT HE CANNOT EXPLAIN WHY
AND STATED HE WAS EVEN MORE PIJZZLED OVER THE AMOUNT OF DEBRIS
FROM UPPER FLOORS WAS ACTUALLY BLOWN BACK INTO THE BACK OF THE
BUILDING. HE COMMENTED THAT THERE ARE PHOTOS WHICH SHOW ALL
THE SHEET ROCK OFF ON THE BACK OR SOUTH SIDE AND STILL ON THE
FRONT OR NORTH SIDE OF THE COLUMNS, SAYING THIS WAS INCONSISTENT
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WITH ALL -IHE GOVERNMENTS FINDINGS.

HE STA-IED THE BUILDING WAS CONSIDERED VERY UNSTABLE
AND THAT SURVEYORS EQUIPMENT WAS USED TO MEASURE THE
MOVEMENT AND WHEN THE WIND BLEW, THE BUILDING MOVED; THAT
SEVERAL TIMES THEY HAD TO ABANDON THE BLIILDING BECAUSE OF TOO
MUCH MOVEMENT. HE BELIEVES THE FIRST BUILDING TO COLLAPSE AFTER
THE BOMBING WAS AN ALITO REPAIR SHOP THAT WAS WEST OF BROADWAY,
JUST OFF HARVEY.

A SET OF PHOTOS WERE PLIRCHASED FROM
BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS REPORT. HE SAID GENERAL P

D WILL
A

PARTICULARLY INTERESTED lN THE FOLLOWING: 17-11; 12-23; 12-15; B-19; 12-

22;3-10A:11-7A;12-13; B-154; 19-23A; 3-12A; l-194; 1-1BA; 3-BA;3-'134; 3-194;
and 3-94,
TAKEN BY

AS AN EXCELLENT PICTURE OF THE CRATER
IHAT IT WAS TAKEN IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE

CRATER WAS UNCOVERED. -I-HE 
MEN D ON THE SCENE WERE

E

HOW ENOUGH CARDS FRO
US;
THES FOR ALL

MEN AND NO ONE H ¡S TELEPHONE
WHICH HE SAIDCONVERSATION WI AS

HE WAS STILL BEING QUESTIONED CONCERNING A SEPARATE
INVESTIGATION I WAS STORED IN THE MURRAH BUILDING

R THINGS' TERATED THAT HE HAD NOT KNOWN
HAD SEEN THEM RE BOMB UNTIL THIS DATE

-THA
D

WORK SINCE THE BOMBING WITH

TATED THAT THE FBI TOOK COPIES OF ALL-THE
PICTURES TAKEN ONSITE. HE SAID HE BELIEVES THEY SENT ALL THE
CONTENTS OF THE CRATER TO QUANI-ICO, VA. HE SAID HE WAS AWARE
WHEN ATF WAS TRYING TO OPEN THEIR SAFE AND WAS TREATING THE
CONTENTS WI'IH KID GLOVES, BUT HE NEVER KNEW WHAT WAS IN IT.

SINCE THERE HAD BEEN SOME QUESTION AS TO WHETHER THE
ALLEWVAY SOUTH OF THE JOU ILDING WAS OPEN OR
CLOSED OFF, IT WAS CLARIFIED B HAT IT HAD BEEN AN OPEN
ALLEYWAY WITH COMPLETE ACCESS FROM E D ÏO END; 

-THAT 
THE FENCE

WAS PLACED THERE AFTER THE BOMBING

MIDWESTERN ELEVATOR IN JANUAR 1995 AND
IT WAS MAD P SERVICES WHICH IS OWNED

]WHO CAME ON SATURDAYI


